MINUTES OF THE MEETING

GZNERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The meeting of the General Government and Highways Subcommittee
was called to order by Chairman Rehberg on February 5, 1987 at
8:00 a.m. in Room 132 of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present. Also present
were Norm Rostocki, Budget Analyst from the Office of Budget and
Program Planning (OBPP) and Pam Joehler, Senior Fiscal Analyst
from the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst. (LFAa)
70A:0.00

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Legal Division - Administration

Norm Rostocki presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 1)
Three of the four budgets are affected by the Governor's proposal
to transfer the video poker licensing function to the Department
of Commerce and that becomes a central issue to the manner in
which budgets are presented. The Administration and Investiga=-
tion receive funding from the license fees to support the share
of activity due to the video poker function. HB 189 transfers
the video~-poker licensing function to Commerce.

The Administration program reflects the same work priorities as
used in FY 86 to the extent that the funds are available to
support these priorities. 1In FY 86, the Department was given the
responsibility to license and regulate video poker machines.
However, the license fees available never provided the revenue to
pay for the required services and the general fund was used to
subsidize the video poker activity. The OBPP budget assumes the
transfer of the video poker functions and the fees are included
in the budget for the Department of Commerce. This becomes an
issue immediately.

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA, (Exhibit No. 2)
The licensing and investigation functions are kept in the Depart-
ment of Revenue 1in the LFA current level. The video poker
license fees are used in the administration and investigation
programs. Pam said she had a discussion with the agency and the
administration function will relate in some ways to video poker
activities. She felt it was appropriate funds from that revenue
source to support that activity.

Child Support

Pam stated the biggest difference in this category is the time
the administrator estimates will be spent on these activities and
the LFA is a little lower than the OBPP. The administrator also



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 2

indicated they would be spending a portion of their time on
welfare and medicaid fraud and she included approximately five
percent of their time on each one of these activities and funded
them accordingly. She told the committee that the child support,
welfare fraud and medicaid fraud funding sources have to be
matched with general fund. The general fund amount included in
the LFA reflects the appropriate required match.

(7.58)

Legal Division

Norm Rostocki presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 3)
The OBPP proposal reflects the video poker licensing function
going to Commerce and the investigation function would remain in
Department of Revenue and would be contracted. The difference
between the two budgets reflects the changes due to the transfer
of the licensing function and the end of the general fund subsidy
for the investigations program. During the last biennium, the
Department of Revenue carried out the mandate to investigate the
machines, but, at the same time, they had to rearrange their
priorities. The department was short revenue from the license
fees to support the investigations activities. That 1is the
reason behind the bill to retain the license fees at five percent
level rather than dropping them to the three percent level.

The OBPP reflects the same priorities exercised in FY 86 by this
program to the extent that the funds are available. The emphasis
of the program has been shifted away from video poker, as re-
flected in the FTE reduction of 2.5, and this is directly attrib-
utable to the fact there are not enough licensing fees to support
the current level of operation. The budget has been made to fit
the funding sources available and the general fund remained the
same. The program was reduced to fit within the funds available.
HB 189 would have to be amended to keep the video poker licensing
function in Revenue and to keep it at five percent. The LFA
budget has only one of these options and they are not compatible.

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA, The LFA did
transfer 2.5 FTE from the video-poker sub-program into this
sub-program and added sufficient appropriation authority to fund
these positions. The large increase in general fund between 1986
and the 89 biennium is due to the decrease in liquor dollars.
These liquor dollars had been used to subsidize other investiga-
tive functions in FY 86 and in the 89 biennium it more properly
reflects the estimated amount of time the agency expects to spend
on the 1liquor investigation function. The general fund 1is
usually the last to be funded and it is the cumulative effect of
the difference in gambling fees, license money and liquor divi-
sion funding.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 3

The welfare fraud and medicaid fraud funding in the amount of
$85,800.00 and $23,800.00 included in the LFA has to be matched
with state funds and Pam did not include enough general fund to
properly match that. The alternative to using general fund would
be to use liquor funds to match. She will let the agency address
the impact should liquor funds be used. (Exhibit No. 4)

(15.30)
There was discussion regarding the funding.

Norm told the committee he did not include $20,000.00 as an
expenditure under local assistance. The LFA did include this
amount and represents a passthrough to county attorneys.

Norm said the heart of the issue between the two budgets is what
priorities the investigation will have. It was the position of
the OBPP if the Legislature decided to spend five percent of the
money on investigation and administration and, if there was not
enough money, it would have to be made to fit within the intent
of the Legislature. The OBPP did not make a change to subsidize
it with other funds and that is why the OBPP budget is reduced.
In FY 86, there was a large subsidy of both general fund and
liquor monies to cover the cost of setting it up, licensing and
doing the investigations in the field. The problem surfaced
because the subsidy will have to continue or the program will
have to be made to fit within the revenues.

(24.30)

Child Support Enforcement Bureau

Norm reviewed the program. (Exhibit No. 5) 1In the last session,
the Legislature added thirteen new positions to this program and
required they be removed from the current 1level base and be
considered a mcdified budget in this biennium. This is reflected
in both the OBPP and the LFA budgets. The difference is the OBPP
also removed the associated operating expenses added last session
for these employees and placed them in the modified request.
This was not done by the LFA. So, in order to arrive at compara-
ble budgets, the LFA adjusted their budget in a similar manner
and there is now a comparable base. He said the additional FTE
have paid for themselves as over $2.00 in revenue is collected
for each dollar expended in this program.

Norm addressed the modified request. The OBPP included nine FTE
to come back of the original thirteen and emphasized the impor-
tance of this request. The FTE were added during the last
session for the same reason they are needed now. It is a federal
mandate to spend more time in certain child support enforcement



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 4

activities and, if the department does not comply with the
mandate, the costs to the state are high. The federal government
has informed the department that if the FTE are not continued,
there is a risk of a five percent sanction on all AFDC funds,
totaling approximately $1,750,000.00 and, in addition, all
federal child support funds will disappear from this program.
These FTE are critical to the AFDC program in SRS. In contracted
services, the OBPP included $7,500.00 in FY 88 and $10,500 in FY
89 for expert witnesses and hearing examiners to reflect the
increased caseload they have for the child support activities.
The OBPP also added approximately $7,000.00 per year for 1lab
tests to establish paternity and this is one of the new priori-
ties requested at the federal level. An important issue is the
increase of $1,800.00 in FY 88 and $4,000.00 in FY 89 in con-
tracted services for payments to the IRS in an attempt to inter-
cept persons delinquent in child support payments. For each
successful intercept, the bureau is charged a flat rate.

(29.08)

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit No. 6)
The modified FTE are removed as required by the General Appropri-
ations Act. The LFA included computer communications charges
identified by the Information Services Division Network in the
amount of $5,300.00 in FY 88 and $4,800.00 in FY 89, This is not
included in the OBPP. The OBPP did allow $1,700.00 in FY 88 and
$3,700.00 in FY 89 for increased ccmputer miscellaneous expenses.
The OBPP also recommended funding a vehicle in both years of the
biennium while the LFA included this funding in FY 88 only.

The funding for this program is $160,000.00 in child support
federal flow-thru monies that do not require a match, but
$805,000.00 in FY 88 and $797,000.00 in FY 89 do need to be
matched. The matching requirement is thirty-four percent federal
funds and sixty-six percent federal funds.

(31.05)
There was discussion regarding the funding for the program.

Jack Ellerv, Deputy Director of Operations, clarified the $§2.00
for $1.00 issue, stating this 2 for 1 related to general fund
dollars only and not total federal spending. (Exhibit No. 7) He
reviewed the chart for the committee. The $874,000.00 in FY 84
represents collections made on behalf of welfare recipients that
were returned to the general fund to offset the cost of the AFDC
program at SRS. The $343,000.00 in FY 84 is the general fund
cost of that specific program, for a return of $2.55 for every
$1.00 expended. The reduction in ratio in FY 86 was due to the
child support amendments passed requiring the Department of



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 5

Revenue to Zorm non-welfare related activities, (Exhibit No. 8)
shows what the new unit has done in the way of collecting for
non-welfare recipients. In FY 84 and FY 85, the figures repre-
sent return to the general fund only. In FY 86, with the new
staff added, the total collections increased by approximately
$1,000,000.00. There has been an increase in general fund costs
that did not result in money going directly to the general fund
causing a reduction in the dollar ratio to $2.07 per $1.00. When
back child support payments are collected, the Department of
Revenue has to share that refund with the federal government at
the matching rate. He said he believed there will be more money
going to the general fund over a period of time as a result of
automation, as well as a more productive staff. Beyond that, the
issue is if the department does not retain the nine FTE, they
will not only lose the funding in child support, but also face
sanctions on the AFDC side.

Jon Meredith, Administrator of the Investigations and Enforcement
Division, read language pertaining to the federal requirement.
The minimum staff and organizational requirements are defined as
"sufficient staff to fulfill the following required state level
functions: Administer the state plan; conduct intake procedures;
locate absent parents; investigate obligor's background; perform
financial assessments; establish support obligations; enforce
child support obligations and collect child support debts." He
said they had been audited in just the past few months and told
the department was barely meeting the staffing requirements. 1If
they do not increase efficiency through automation, the depart-
ment may be in trouble. At the request of Rep. Poulsen, Jon will
provide a copy of the audit to the committee.

Mr. Ellery told the committee the department was entitled to
receive incentive payments over and above the normal match up to
six percent, depending upon their performance. Mr. Meredith said
the incentives are based entirely on the cost effective perfor-
mance of the department. However, additional requirements with
the 1984 amendments are less cost effective. This is the reason
for the reduction in the 2 for 1 ratio. Incentives are based on
collections and the minimal fee has not been collected due to the
lack of automation in the department. The federal government
requires that the department works seventy-five percent of the
caseload. The department tries to work the most cost effective
cases.,

70B:17.45

Medical Fraud




General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 6

Norm Rostockil said this function was reorganized and combined
with the Investigations Program. There are no budgets for this
area.

There was no budget from the OBPP in this area as this is the
licensing portion of video-poker and the OBPP proposed this
function go to the Department of Commerce.

Pam Joehler presented the LFA budget. (Exhibit No. 9) The
current level funds four FTE as requested by the agency and this
assumes the video-poker licensing function will stay within the
Department of Revenue. It was the intent of the LFA, if the
revenues are available, the FTE will be used for the video-poker
licensing function. 1If sufficient funding is not available, then
four will not be used. Out of the seven authorized in FY 86,
there were five positions filled a portion of the year. About
one-half of the personal services budget was expended.

Norm addressed the Modified request in the Legal Division,
Investigations Program. (Exhibit No. 10) With the passage of
the 1lottery, the investigation unit will contract with the
Department of Commerce to provide this function for the lottery
and the proposal is for two FTE to be funded from lottery reve-
nues at approximately $47,000.00 per year.

(23.30)

Liguor Division

Norm presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 11) The
budget for this division has been appropriated by the Legislature
in the pass-through language and no specific dollar amounts were
used. (Exhibit No. 12) The OBPP put together their budget in
the same fashion and they propose to continue the liquor division
funding in that the division be allowed to use fifteen percent of
the anticipated revenues for operating expenses. Because the
operating costs are dependent primarily on the volume of liquor
sold, this was the method chosen by the Legislature because the
division can adjust its expenses to fit within available revenue.
The OBPP recommended similar language be continued into the next
biennium.

There has been a decrease in liquor unit sales and the OBPP
projects the downward trend to continue.

(33.39)
In answer to Rep. Poulsen's questions regarding the issue of

Montana being a controlled state, John LaFaver said the wineries
and distilleries have to warrant that every sale to the state is



General Government and nghways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 7

at the lowest price offered to any state. If the private whole-
salers handle this, there will be no warranty and the price will
increase. If the freight is split up among a number of wholesal-
ers, there will also be an increase in this cost. The state will
have to stay in the wholesale end of the liquor business in order
to provide the consumer with liquor at the lowest price avail-
able. In the retail end, it is very hard to come up with a
mechanism wherein the state will yield the same amount of revenue
while the cost to the consumer remains the same.

71A:0.15

Income Tax Division

Norm presented the OBPP budget. (Exhibit No. 13) The OBPP
includes automation of the current system. The primary differ-
ence between the two budgets is when the system development costs
are funded. Both proposals plan for it to come on 1line in
January 1989, The LFA funds the development costs in FY 88 and
the OBPP puts those costs in FY 89. The OBPP includes these
costs as a modified and the LFA has adjusted the current level.
The final cost of the proposal is virtually the same in both
budgets when the modified request is taken into account. The
modified in the OBPP amounts to $93,000.00 in FY 89 only.

Another modified request in the OBPP is to retain 15.5 FTE now on
board that were added last session at a cost of approximately
$310,000.00 per year from the general fund. The staff 1s gener-
ating over $3,000,000.00 in general fund revenue.

The third modified is tied to the bed tax bill., This program
would administer that tax and proposed two FTE at approximately
$58,000.00 per year to administer this tax if it becomes law.
The difference in communications is attributable to postage. The
difference in repair and maintenance depends on what personal
computers were assumed to be in the budget. The equipment in the
OBPP is for a vehicle in FY 88 and two personal computers in FY
89.

(3.40)

Pam Joehler presented the LFA budget (Exhibit NO. 14) The
division now includes not only income tax, but also the former
Miscellaneous Tax Division. The FTE required to be sunset by the
1985 Legislature are removed from the budget. Operating expenses
increase twenty—one and one-half percent from the 87 to the 89
biennium as the agency will be installing the income tax computer
systems authorized by the 85 Legislature. The division is funded
from general fund and state special revenue. The state special
revenue 1is an allocation from unclaimed property, non-game



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 8

wildlife account and cigarette enforcement tax. The budget does
include $35,000.00 in FY 88 and $18,0000.00 in FY 89 for
multiuser terminals and printers needed to operate the new
computer system. This is not included in the OBPP recommenda-
tion.

(6.20)

Jack Ellery told the committee the modification to retain the
15.5 FTE is absolutely necessary to the state if the present
level of revenue collections is to be maintained. He emphasized
the staff generates income to the state as a result of audits in
determining that people -who have not filed. Without this staff,
these revenues would go uncollected. They are now generating
slightly over $3,000,000.00 in additional revenues.

As shown on the chart, the staff has generated approximately
$2,000,000.00 more than was collected two years ago. (Exhibit
No. 15) He said the collections in 1987 will exceed 1985 by over
$3,000,000.00, thus a return of about 10 to 1. (Exhibit No. 16)
Mr. Ellery explained the difference between the existing system
and the new system and the advantages of the conversion. He said
the department believed the systems will generate more revenue
than the cost of operation.

(13,39)

Sen. Keating asked for an explanation as to the mechanics of the
system. Ken Morrision, Administrator of the division, and Mr.
Ellery, explained the operation.

The department is deferring development costs to FY 89 due
primarily to budget restraints. Therefore, the $56,000.00
allowed for development costs in FY 88 in the LFA budget can be
deferred to FY 89, This system will allow the flexibility to
react to federal law changes as well as changes in state stat-
utes.

(26.00)

Corporate Tax Division

Norm compared the OBPP and the LFA recommendations. (Exhibit No.
17) 1In the last session, the Legislature added two FTE to this
program and again asked they be broken out into a modified for
this budget to review what they did over the last two years. The
modified, therefore, includes $16,000.00 for travel, pulled out
of the base, and the two FTE now on staff. The difference in
personal services is career ladder for the two auditor positions.
It is taken out of the LFA budget. The operating expenses differ



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 9

for two reasons: 1) Travel; and 2) The OBPP budget includes
increased funding for expert witnesses and specialized legal
counsel totaling $18,000.00 per year. The funds are requested to
allow the division to defend itself when audits are protested.

(29.20)

Pam presented the LFA budget. (Exhibit No. 18) The current
level budget provides a ten percent decrease from the 87
biennium. The FTE are reduced 4.16 from the 87 authorized level
which reflects the five percent cuts. The sunset FTE are also
removed.

Sen. Keating asked Pam if the two sunset FTE were part of the
five percent cuts. She will check on this.

Pam continued. Operating expenses are budgeted to decrease
twenty percent in the 89 biennium, as $63,000.00 of expenses
incurred in FY 86 for the Property Assessment Division were not
carried forward in the next biennium. $10,000.00 in travel
expenses was removed as it was incurred by the two sunset FTE.
The division is funded from the general fund, state a special
revenue fund and federal funds. The state special revenue
includes an allocation of the 0il and gas special revenue account
and the state lands resource development account. The federal
funds include federal royalty audit funds and are used to support
three FTE.

Pam reviewed the differences in the two budgets. The LFA does
exceed the OBPP in the allowance for out-of-state travel for
out-of-state audits. The $18,000.00 difference in contracted
services is in addition to the base expenditure level and was not
included in the LFA. The funding for dues to the Multi-state Tax
Commission in the amount of $74,000.00 in the professional and
consulting services category is included in the LFA.

Mr. LaFaver said the main reason for belonging to the Multi-state
Tax Commission is the audits collected by the MTC staff., This
represents a combined audit effort of nineteen states. This has
resulted in additional revenues of $358,000.00 per year for 1984
through 1987 from corporations doing business in the state but
are headquartered out of state. Gerald Foster, Administrator of
Natural Resource and Corporation Tax, told the committee the
department paid the MTC two sets of monies, one for audit fees
based on total collections in Montana to all states, and also MTC
membership dues for approximately $5,000.00 per year. Mr. LaFaver
said he believed the department paid a total of $63,000.00 in
expenses last year to the MTC. Pam said the information submit-
ted by the agency indicated the $74,000.00 included $67,000.00
for audit fees and $7,000.00 in membership fees.



General Government and nghways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 10

The committee recessed at 10:00 a.m.
The committee reconvened at 10:15 a.m.
Tape 71B:0.00

Motor Fuel Tax

Norm presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 19) The
only difference between the two budgets is in contracted servic-
es. The OBPP included funds sufficient to run the automated fuel
tax system for both gas and diesel during the 89 biennium. The
original request included funds to run the diesel portion only.
There has been a change and the LFA did not include the gas
portion on that basis., It is funded from Highway Earmarked
Special Revenue.

Pam presented the LFA budget. {Zxhibit No. 20)

Mr. Ellery said it had always been the intent of the department

to total’ - automate the functions in Motor Fuels. The diesel
user port.on represents approximately two-thirds and the gas user
portion is about one-third. That would totally automate this
function.

There was discussion regarding gasohol.

Property Valuation

Elected Assessors

Norm presented the OBPP budget. (Exhibit No. 21) This
subprogram funds seventy percent of the salaries for the county
assessors, which is an elected office at the county level. The

only difference between the two budgets is the vacancy savings
issue., The OBPP did not take vacancy savings on elected offi-
cials.

(10.26)

Pam presented the LFA budget. (Exhibit No. 22) In addition to
the vacancy savings difference, there is also a difference in
benefits of $21,000.00 per year.  The LFA provides salaries and
benefits for the elected assessors at seventy percent, rather
than just the salaries. The OBPP included one hundred percent of
the health insurance. The LFA applied the four percent vacancy
savings. :



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 11

Gregg Groepper, Administrator of the Property Assessment Divi-
sion, said twenty-two counties have sued the department over the
issue of the state's responsibility.

Mr. Groepper said the last Legislature removed the vacancy
savings from the budget. He said the division would not be held
accountable for vacancy savings on officials and that is the
policy issue. Fifty out of fifty-one assessors ran for office
this past November and assumed office on January 5, 1987. They
are in for four years. Montana statute requires that county
commissioners appoint a replacement so there is no break in
office. There 1is no statutory provision for vacancy in the
elected assessor position. The department is paying one hundred
percent of the health benefits.

Appraisers and Non-elected Assessors

‘Norm presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 23) This
budget has a negative modified and the whole issue of the county
computers is in this subprogram. The thrust of the OBPP proposal
is that the method of real property appraisal be revamped.
Instead of having the counties collect and store real property
data, it would be centralized on the mainframe at the state. The
big problem is the thirty-eight 'counties now automated do not
have the same hardware or software and when there is a change in
statutes, the software has to be changed in each of these sys-

tems. Some counties still process by hand. To complicate the
matter, the question of how much to pay the counties for the
state's use of their computer system comes up every time. The

OBPP proposes to reduce the workload of the county computer
system by three-fourths, centralizing the real property data at
the state level and leaving the personal property at the county
level. The personal property workload is about one-fourth the
current workload the state is getting from the counties and ,
with that line of reasoning, the OBPP included $60,000.00 per
vear for the use of the county computers.

Norm reviewed the differences in the budgets, In personal
services there was an upgrade from a vacant grade 7 to a grade 16
when the division was reorganized in FY 86. Another position was
created by downgrading a grade 18 to a grade 16.

In contracted services, the difference is actually $140,000.00
greater than what is shown because the LFA included the county
computer expenses in this category. The OBPP included county
computer expenses in the repair and maintenance category. Norm
summarized the differences.

Norm emphasized the expenses presented in the OBPP budget will
not be necessary if the modified to centralize the real property



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 12

information is approved. The adjustment is made in the modified
as a negative number. (The OBPP has included what the current
level would be if the modified for the county computer central-
ization is not accepted).

The issue in communications is postage. Senate Bill 19 required
several additional mailings to taxpayers regarding reappraisal of
real property. The OBPP first reduced the budget to cut those
expenses due to the reappraisal cycle and then adjusted it to
allow for projected additional mailings. There is approximately
a $31,000.00 difference and the need for this can be documented.

The difference refers to space to park county vehicles.

The OBPP includes the expenses for county computers in repair and
maintenance and this accounts for the primary difference. Other
differences include §$5,000.00 for computer maintenance at the
county level, which would be deleted if the modified is approved.
The OBPP also includes $5,000.00 for field vehicle tires and
$9,000.00 for maintenance of the department computer equipment.

In equipment, the OBPP includes sixteen vehicles per year. The
LFA budgets for eight vehicles per year. Office equipment for
the county offices is also included totaling $22,000.00 in FY 88
and $49,000.00 in FY 89 as compared to the LFA of $25,000.00 in
FY 88 and $25,000.00 in FY 89. By law, the state is required to
furnish the office equipment for the field offices. The OBPP
includes §27,000.00 per year for county computer termlnals and
this would be reduced if the modified is approved.

(26.40)

The modified request for $60,000.00 each year is to defend the
state's interest in the appraisal of railroad property. This is
being contested.

(28.20)

Pam presented the LFA budget. (Exhibit No. 24) She emphasized
the LFA maintained the current level! with reductions for complet-
ing the end of the reappraisal cycie. The LFA did not include
funding as requested by the agency functions as stated in Senate
Bill 19. The agency did not receive $84,000.00 of general fund
from Special Session three to address this bill and she left it
up to the agency to tell the committee why they requested
$100,00.00 per year to continue these functions. The LFA did.
include $140,000.00 for county computer costs as opposed to
$120,000.00 included in the OBPP budget. The minutes from last
session stated the Legislature had appropriated $277,000.00 for
this purpose in FY 86 and the Special Session reduced the FY 87



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 13

appropriation as part of the five percent cuts, leaving
$144,000.00. Pam said there was money in the budget for parking
spaces of approximately $1,600.00 and was not increased as the
agency had requested. The LFA did not include the increase for
tires as requested by the agency.

(30.45)

Gregg Groepper gave an overview of the department. There are
some very specific statutory responsibilities for this division
in terms of managing that responsibility. (Exhibit No. 25)
Gregg referred to the summary of what the department does in
reappraisal. (Exhibit No. 26) The graphs compare the reapprais-
al costs to the private sector both in total dollars and per
parcel basis. The final page illustrates for every $1.85 spent
in administrative costs, $100.00 is generated in revenue. In
addition to reappraisal, the division has to assess all the
personal property in the state annually. The division also has
other responsibilities. (i.e., writing hail insurance policies,
establishing mill levies, etc.)

72A:0.00

Mr. Groepper addressed the issues. He said the division has a
number of statutes requiring certain things be done by a certain
time, and the most demanding is the assessments to be out by the
second Monday in July.

The two percent write out cuts presented a problem to the divi-
sion. The choice was to either violate a number of laws by not
getting the reappraisals completed or spend more than appropriat-
ed in order to complete these reappraisals and the division chose
the latter. The division cannot defer these functions until next
year.

Exhibit No. 27 is a list of the different computer systems used
by the wvarious counties.

In personal services, Mr. Groepper said the division needed to do
a much better job of supervising the field work. There was
reorganizaticn within the division, resulting in the upgrade of
one position.

Mr. Groepper referred to Exhibit No. 25, Item No. 2172, Computer
Processing Services/Department of Administration. The
$100,000.00 per year line item included in the budget deals with
county computers for SB 19. This is tied to the modification
and, if approved, the $100,000.00 per year would be used to help
pay off the modified. If it is not approved, the division will



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 14

have to fix county computers in order to generate an assessment
list that is consistent with the intent of SB 19.

(6.05)

Mr. Groepper explained SB 19 to the committee. This bill re-
quires Montana to provide a standard, uniform, informative and
easily understood assessment list for every taxpayer on property
subject to reappraisal.

He explained the problems involved for the division in conforming
to this bill and the costs.

Mr. Groepper referred to Exhibit No. 29, a Memo to Norm Rystocki
regarding the Division's budget for postage.

The rent issue for ©parking involves spaces to park the
state-owned vehicle overnight.

Mr. Groepper referred to Exhibit No. 30. These are vehicles that
will need to be replaced as of July 1, 1987. He said it was more
cost effective to operate newer vehicles that get better mileage
and do not have maintenance problems.

Mr. Groepper addressed the reclassification appeal issue. To
date, they have not received any more requests for classification
appeal from the clerical workers atffected by the upgrade decision
from the Department of Administration. The division does have a
reclassification effort in to address that decision. This effort
will cost more money in personal services in FY 88 and FY 89, but
if the effort goes forward, they should not have to deal with a
supplemental in this fiscal year.

Exhibit No. 31 is a letter from the Chairman of the Governor's
Council on Management, Inc., and their report summarizing their
findings and recommendations.

Exhibit No. 32 is the conclusion of the Legislative Auditor
regarding reappraisals.

Mr. Groepper said if the division is granted the automation
modification and they do not suffer unduly on the decision
regarding the upgrade of clerks, they will be able to bring
reappraisal in on time within the law over the next five years.
If the committee takes further budget reductions, he stated the
division would be happy to cooperate and work with the committee
on this and laws would have to be changed. He offered sugges-
tions.

(15.05)



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
February 5, 1987
Page 15

Chairman Rehberg called for questions from the committee.

Sen. Gage requested Mr. Groepper to address the matter of assis-
tant assessors as per their previous discussions. Gregg said the
workload in some counties does not justify having a full-time
assessor, plus a deputy. However, Montana statute allows the
assessor to appoint a deputy. As it now stands, 51 elected
assessors have 51 deputies. The salary for the deputy is direct-
ly tied to the assessor's salary, resulting in a wide disparity
in salaries. The question is the responsibility of the state in
the payment of the salaries for both the assessor and the deputy.
The state now pays seventy percent of the assessor's salary and
one hundred percent of the deputy's salary, plus all of the
benefits for the deputy.

Sen. Keating requested a list indicating the fourteen classes of
personal property and the total assessed value for each in tax
year 1986,

Mr. Groepper gave the committee examples of notices sent out for
SB 19 and SB 20. (Exhibit No. 3223)

(33.30)

Property Assessment - Helena

Norm Rostocki presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No.
33) The only adjustment between the two budgets is for gas. The
OBPP includes this in the budget.

Pam Joehler from the LFA had nothing further to add. (Exhibit
No. 34)

(35.00)

Property Assessment - Administration

Norm presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No. 35) The
OBPP has an adjustment of $1,300.00 per year for expert witnesses
to do appeals resulting from the reappraisal process and
$2,500.00 for printing transcripts related to those appeals. The
major difference in communications is due to the adjustment for
postage. The LFA reduced this budget due to the end of the
reappraisal cycle and the OBPP maintained at the 86 level.

Pam addressed the other differences. (Exhibit No. 36) In the
category for repair and maintenance, the $6,100.00 was an over-
sight on the part of the LFA and can be removed.

There was discussion regarding the reduction in FTE.



.
General Government and Highways Subcommittee

February 5, 1987

w Fage 16
’J
-

72B:0.35

-
Mr. Groepper addressed two issues.
is a lot of major 1litigation going on and the
The divi-

& 1) There
division will need money for these transcripts.
sion requested the amount reflected in the OBPP budget.

- 2) The division has spent $15,000.00 in postage during the
first six months of this year and they requested the amount
reflected in the OBPP budget.

-

" Mr. Groepper said this was an area in which he believed a savings

could be generated if the modified is approved.

* ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

DENNIS R. REHBERG, Chairman



DAILY ROLL CALL

SUBCOMMITTEE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHEWAYS
DATE February 5, 1987
NAME PRESENT { ABSENT EXCUSED

REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHBERG

SENATOR LARRY STIMATZ

SENATOR DEL .GAGE

SENATOR THOMAS KEATING

REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN

REPRESENTATIVE JOE QUILICT

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985




t98-
ghg ‘e~
611 ¢~
9£6°‘Y
611°9
tLL’eL-
610°h1

h8g-

608~
061 -
NI

262-
66~
g-

862-
GL-

Gl-

68 Ad
{410

ATINO S3IDIAYIS 13IATT

162 39vd

thl ‘w2

(NUAS:1Y
61L°¢E
611L°¢E
L6E°6N
(WA
He9 ‘L€

Lhl‘ne)

686°8

549
Ghh
£Ehe‘lL
92061
6412
662°L
het
862

26L°GLL
Ghl“‘h-
ohL‘h
oLg ‘G
v 101
00°¢

69 Ad
vil

1s8‘geL
€98 N1

6G9°L
916764

£91°Gh
L68°¢g21

o8t ‘g

606
41)]
Lh6°1L
906°1L
JX 4
ooz‘t
g9zt

L19°GL1L
028 ‘h-
ohtL‘n
OLE‘GL
Lho‘101
00°¢
68 A4
4490

1N3¥4Nd

hé6L-

2c8‘e-
hiL‘g-
UL
642°‘9
G09°g1~
hot ‘ni

tiol -

88 A4
idi1Q

896 'h21

689°81
tLL‘e
LTS
62¢ ‘64
689°81L
tho‘te

896 “nelL

oL6‘g

569
Ghh
£Ene‘t
9061
6n.°‘2
662°L
het
981
Fl

869°qG11
26L‘h~
oWl ‘n
960°G1L
wlL10l
00°¢

89 Ad
vil

LTV RE+]1
€6 hi

866G°L
8L6°¢G

Ghl'‘Gh
ferieen

081°8

604
Ghy
6’1
906°1
sn°e
002°1L
921

h6G°‘GLL

9184~
onL‘y
960°G1
wiL‘ton

00°'¢

88 Ad
44890

18 Ad
1390an9

16°218°621
G6°¢0

L9°19¢°g
L1°890°Gh
g1 °862 6L
16°218°621
28°962
28-962
L1°02L°6
76" hs9
98 " fhihh
LE“Lh6'L
81°906°1L
2z-6nL‘e
99°662°L
004264

8s-Gen‘ozL

1L 266°8L
Lh-€88°10L

98 Ad
vnidv

SNOS 1HVdHWOD 11VL3IA 1390n8 ~- TOYLNOD/WVYHIOUd /ADNIIV
WIISAS 139an8 IAI1LNDIXI

ONINNVId WVHOOHd %® 1390n€8 40 301440

WVHO0Ud TV10L

NOISIAIQ HONDI

anvyld QivI1QIN/IvoI

anvyd 34viITIM

140ddNS QVIHD

NNODJJY 334 3ISNID I ONITEWVO
AONN4 TYH3INIO

WV¥90Y¥d V101
13A37 101

. LNINd 103
13A31 Wi0L

SISNIIX3 ¥IHLO

JONVNILINIVH % HIVdIY

IN3Y

T3AVHL

SNO{ LVD I NARWWOD

SIVIYILVH B S1311d4dNS
S3D1AH¥3S Q3110VYINOD
NOLLVTINI-IN3Y

IVI4INI -STIVIYILVH B ST 11d4dNS

T3A37 viol
SONIAVS AONVIVA
JONVHNSNI HILITV3IH
S1143N39 33IA0TdWI
SIHYvIvS

(314) INIIVAINDI IWIL T1INd

NOI 14 142S3a
NOI1VHISINIWAY TTvO31  1H000 @ 1
NOISIAIG Tvo3T 4O P
INNIA3Y 40 IN3IWIHVAIA 1086
th/e2/L
18/10/10
66usS83

60090
€60t 0
LGOEO
050£0
h1020
0oLio

0oL ¢

0082
00L2
0062
oone
00te
0022
0012
6202
2202

0091
0061
0oont
0011

0000
30/3v
0Y1NOD

vaO0ud
AONIOV

< 3Nl
¢ 31va
1404 3y



68 Aj 68 Al 68 Ad
1410 Vi 44480

ATINO S301A¥3S T13A3T LNIWUND

192 39vd

88 AJd 88 Al 88 A4 L8 Ad
EERLC Vi dd80 139an89

62°98L°2¢1L
62°98L°2¢1
62°99L°2¢t!
09°816‘21

00°66¢
09-€z6 ‘2l

ge zL ‘e

£2°688

LG6°8€2 1L
26 LL6'E
20°991°L
nE'LED’S
th°082°h
hi*669°L

h 669 °G6

engeg’et
20°169°c8

98 Ad
avniov

SNOS 1HVJWOD 11V130 1390n8 -- T0Y1NOD/WVHIOUd /AONIOV

WILSAS 1304n9 3IAI1LAD3IXI
ONINNVId WVHO0Hd ® 139an8 40 301440

WVHOOUd V101

NNOJOV 334 3SN3IDIT ONITGWVD #1020
WVHO0ud VIOl
13A371 wviolL
S13ISSV ITEI1ONVINI  O0hE
IN3IWdI1NDI O0LE
J3A37 wviolL
S3ISNIIX3 Y3IHI0 0082
JONVNILINIVH @ ¥ivdId 0012
IN3IY 0062
13AVYL 00n2
SNO11VOINNWWOD 00€2
SIVIYILVH B S311ddNS 0022
S3IDIAYIS Q1i0VHINOD 0012
13A37 violL
S1143N39 33IA0T4WI  00h1I
S31HvIVS 0011
NO!11d142s30 30/3v
YINOd OJINOHLIOITNI SHOOO : TOUINOD
NOISIAIQ TWIIT 1o ¢ WYHO0Ud
INN3IA3Y 40 INIWLINVAId 108G ¢ ADNIOV
th/€2/11 ¢ AWy
18/10/10 : 31iva
664S83 14043y



£2°60h “hEL WYHYOOUd IV10L

£1°061 NOISIAIQ YOonbI1 60090
81°099°001 anvyd a1vai103IW/1vo31 £60£0
2e°hn66°‘ee aNnd IvYIN3I9 00110
£2°6oh‘veL WYYH90Ud V101
00°668 T3IAIT Wi0oL
00°G668 INIWd INDI O00LE
16°812°02 T3A37 WwvioL
262161 SISNIIXI HIHIO 0082
26°82L‘¢ AONVNIINIVH #® diIvdI¥ 00L2
£E 1£8°2 INIY 0062
66°691 ‘n T3IAVHL  00he
2n-29¢‘e : SNOI1VDINNHWHOD 00f£2
GL°619°¢€ STIVIHILVW ® S311ddNS 0022
818261 SIDIAYIS GILOVHINOD 0012
2L-tge‘slt T13A3Y W10l
. 09°1£8°‘8lL S1143IN3G JIA0NdHWI  0O0ht
21 °h6¢g ‘16 S1i1dvIvsS 00t1L
68 AJ 68 A3 68 A4 88 A4 88 A4 88 A4 18 Ad 98 A4 NO11d 14¥2S30 30/3v
jdiaQ vil d490 J410Q vil 4490 1390n8 IVNLOV
anvyd aivIia3iW  Hh000 : TONINOD
ATINO SID1AY¥AS T1IAIT INIHUND NOISIAIQ D31 1o ¢ WVYHOONd
INNIAIY 40 INIWIHVIIA 108G ¢ ADNIOV
SNOSI1HVAWOD 11VLIA L390NE -~ TOHLNOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV , €q/€2/LL ¢ INIL
WILSAS 1390n9 3A11ND3X3I 18/10/10 : 31va

092 39vd ONINNVId WYHOOHd %® 139an8 40 301440 664S93 14043y



'G89 94
689 ‘9n
68994
689 ‘9n
Gh6‘1 -
09L°2
102°9
699 ‘6¢
00°2

68 Ad
EERNY]

ATNO S3D1AY¥3S 13AIT Q3141004

gLt uU(m

689 ‘9%
689 °9h
G689 ‘94
689 °94
Gh6‘L-
0912
to2‘9g
699 ‘6¢
00°2

68 Ad
44490

2hL ‘94 2hl‘9n WYY904d V101
2hL’‘on 2nL‘on 66620
2L ‘9 2hl‘9n WYHYO0Y¥d V101
2hL ‘9 2hl ‘9% 73A37 vVLOo}
gn6‘L- gh6 ‘1L - SONIAVS A3SNVOVA 0091
0o9L‘2 09L‘2 IONVHNSNI HITVIH 0061
60L°9 601°9 S1143IN38 3IA0NdWI  O0NL
128 ‘6¢ 128°6¢ S31Yvivs 00t
00°2 00°2 (313) INIIVAINDI IWIL 1IN4 0000
88 A4 88 A4 9¢ A4 NO 114 1H2S30Q 30/3v
1310 4490 IVRLOV
HOLVOILSIANI TVNOILIGAY 2H00h © TOHLINOD
NOtSIAI1Q TvD931 HO ! WVHO0OUd
ANN3A3Y 4O INIWIUVAIO 108G ©  ADNIOV
SNOS 1HVAWOD 11VvL30 1390NG ~-- TOHLINOD/WVYHOOUd /ADNIOV 60/92/LL * ML
W3ILSAS 139009 3IALLINDIXI 18/10/10 : 31v0
ONINNVId WVHOOUd 2 139an8 40 301440 664593 14043



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

F -
Page 12 (J;{/?I?

The legislature allocated $36,276 in fiscal 1986 for equipment purchases, all in
computers. The division spent $38,129 on computer hardware and software and $585
on office furniture.

General fund exceeded the appropriation by $183,533 in fiscal 1986. This resuits
from the 10 FTE transfer. Liquor proprietary funds exceed the fiscal 1986
appropriation by $95,327 for the same reason. :

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget reduced 1.0 FTE programmer/analyst as this position
was vacant more than 50 percent of the time in fiscal 1986 and was still vacant as of
November 7, 1986. There are 8.0 FTE programmer/analysts remaining on staff.

Fiscal 1986 actual operating expenses were reduced $155,017; $134,553 was
reduced by the agency. The remaining $20,464 was removed primarily from computer
processing fees to reduce expenditures to the fiscal 1986 appropriated level. Six
thousand five hundred dollars was added in fiscal 1989 for printing costs associated
with the biennial report printed in odd numbered fiscal years.

INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget TItem 1986 . 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 81.50 79.05 65.00 65.00 (14.05)
Personal Service 41,653,817 41,823,790 $1,550,171 $1,549,737 (10.86)
Operating Expense 436,647 495,163 464,240 462,276 (0.57)
Equipment ... 85,772 ... 29,547 -._...18,625 _._._10,000 175.18)
Total Operating Costs $2,176.,236 $2,348,500 $2,03%,036 $2,022,013 (10.38)
Non -Operating Costs 120,69 160,000 180,000 195,000 33,60
Total Expenditures $2,296,930 $2,508,500 $2,213,036 $2,217,013 (7.8
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 594,854 ‘S 761,487 $ K57,628 $ 554,019 (18,0%)
State Special 161,506 -0- 222,669 222,737 175.78
Federal Revenue 1,243,944 1,414,448 1,185,547 1,192,820 (10.53)
Proprietary Funds .. 296,626 .__332,565 247,192 _._2a7,437 (21.36)
Total Tunds $2,296,930 $2,508,500 $2,213,036 $2,217,013 (7.81)

The Investigalions and Enforcement Division administers the Video Poker Control
Program, Investigations -Program, Child Support Enforcement Program, and the
Medicaid Fraud Program. The division's budget is divided into four subprograms:

A-151



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 13

Administration, Investigations, Child Support, and Video Poker. Medicaid Fraud was
eliminated as a separate function effective fiscal 1987.

The current fevel budget provides a 7.8 percent decrease from the 1987 biennium
to the 19289 biennium. The 1985 legislature approved a modification request for
additional child support personnel for this division in the 1987 biennium, but required
the 13.0 additional FTE be removed from the agency's 1989 biennial budget request.
The current level budget removes these 13.0 FTE as well as the 3.5 FTE removed by
the agency in response to the five percent and pay plan funding cuts.

Non-operating costs include pass-through funds to local governments for reim-
bursement for prosecuting welfare fraud cases and child support enforcement
activities. Non-operating costs are funded from federal funds.

This division's operating budget is funded from several sources: general fund,
gambling license '.¢ revenue, federal funds, and liquor division funds. The current
level budget funds 4.0 FTE in the Video Poker Program, 2.0 FTE in the
Investigations Program, and a portion of the expenditures in the .Administration
Program from gambling license fee revenue. Federal funds, including child support,
welfare fraud, and medicaid fraud funds, support their respective functions in the
various subprograms. All federal funds require a general fund match. Liquor
division funds support portions of the investigation and Administration Program
budgets.

General fund and liquor division funds decrease between the 1987 and 1989
bienniums because gambling license fees are budgeted to pay for the approximate
expenses incurred on behalf of video poker. In fiscal 1986, the general fund and
liquor funds partially subsidized the video poker investigation effort.

Federal funds decrease in the 1989 biennium as the department eliminated the
medicaid fraud program as a separate program. The department will continue to

investigate medicaid fraud cases as they are referred, but expect this will occur on a
much-reduced scale. ,

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-152



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 14

Table 4
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 81.50 81.50 0.00
Personal Service $1,844,538 $1,653,817 $ 190,721
Operating Expense 498,271 436,641 61,624
Equipment 103,673 _...85,772 17,901
. Total Operating Costs $2,446,482 $2,176,236 $ 270,246
Non-Operating Costs 155,000 120,694 34,306
Total Expenditures $2,601,482 $2,296,930 $.304,552_
Funding
General Fund $ 813,760 $ 594,854 $ 218,906
State Special -0- 161,506 (161,506)
Federal Revenue 1,446,777 1,243,944 202,833
Proprietary Fund 340,945 __296,626 44,319
Total Funds $2,601,482 $2,296,930 $_304,552_

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $304,552 less than the legislative authorization.
Personal services savings accounts for $190,721 of this difference. The personal
services savings were primarily the result of the agency transferring $108,371 of
personal services to other divisions. The remaining $82,349 of personal services
savings occurred in the child support subprogram where vacancy savings on the
authorized additional positions exceeded 50 percent.

Operating expenses were $61,624 less than budgeted in fiscal 1986 with virtually
all of the savings coming from the child support program's operating expense budget.

Fquipment purchases were $17,901 less than budgeted. Savings of $30,000
occurred in the investigations and child support programs while the video poker
program expenses authorized by House Bill 236 offset the savings by $12,000, leaving
an approximate $18,000 balance in the equipment budget authorized in House Bill 500.

A-153



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Page 15
INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT -- ADMINISTRATION
Actual - - -~ - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
I'TE 3.00 3.00 3.00
Personal Services $120,436 $115,658 $115,752
Operating Expenses 9,121 8,910 8,989
Equipment 257 R 0

Total Operating Costs  $129,814 $124,568 $124,741
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 79,299 $ 31,641 $ 31,684
State Special -0- 18,685 N 18,711
Federal and Other 50,431 55,557 95,635
Other .8 ._.18,685 18,711

Total Funds $129,814 $124,568 $124,741

The administration subprogram contains the division administrator, the
investigation and enforcement bureau chief, and an administrative secretary. The
current level budget provides for 3.0 FTE with 4 percent vacancy savings.
Operating expenses are continued at the fiscal 1986 level with minor adjustments
resulting in a $211 lower expenditure level between fiscal 1986 and 1988.

Funding for this program changes from the fiscal 1986 level as the funding now
reflects the approximate time spent on each program administered by the investi-
gations and enforcement division. The agency indicated approximately 60 percent of
the administration unit's time is spent on child support activities. Therefore, 60
percent of the program's budget is funded from federal child support funds which
require a 34 percent general fund match.

The remaining 40 percent of the budget is divided between video poker, liquor,

welfare fraud, and medicaid fraud activities. Welfare and medicaid fraud federal
funds require a 50 percent general fund match.

A-154



ﬁ/’
o0
3
ﬁd 28t ‘28-
hGl ‘61-

06L ‘€~

L4169
0oon‘9L-
£€2°26-

28t ‘es8-
000°‘02-
000 ‘02~
000°L-
000 ‘1L -
926°2-

12i-
£19°¢
0161
200°2-
tGh-
neL‘9-
960°2
666G~

1

£21

Nl

96886~

02L-
gee’e
091°2-
2¢L°L-
196706~

862 39vd

612824

921 ‘822
000 ‘02
06L ‘€2
fE6°49

oon ‘9L
oLh‘c6

6L2°'824
000 ‘02
000 ‘02
000 ‘0t
00001
022°‘hg

691°2
g€Le’s
8zZL L1
9t0°‘2L
921 ‘0¢
2Lo’L
262°s
656
26

9

£€-

650°‘H1LY

ozcti

€21~
09h‘ee
608°¢€G
L6L EGE

oo Lt

68 Ad
Vil

L68‘Ghn

216602
00002
000 °02
FE6°40
G469

LE2ih
L68°Ghh

000°6
0006
©h69°1L8

8ho ‘2
928°9
8£2 ‘Gl
heo‘0L
619°62
8EE ‘0L
LT

£6
621
Ge-

£02°6G¢E
008 ‘i~
00L‘02
€L0°'9h
oge ‘g0t
06 hi

68 Aj
d440

SAD1AY3S T13A3T IN3HHUND

806 ‘08-
tin'gL-
008 ‘¢-
6L 19
006G ‘92 -
2L9°'¢h-
806 ‘09-
000 ‘02~
000 ‘02~
eneg ‘1 -
ong ‘L~
G2l-
L21-
€19°¢
666
200°‘¢2-
LGh-
LLL‘n-
960°2
goh-

669

65986~

octL-
9ttt ‘e
09L°2-
809°1 -
£89 ‘06~

06°2-

88 A4
jdia

h6L‘L2S

106 ‘822
000 ‘02
008 ‘€2
A

006°9L
201 ‘€6

h6L‘L2G
000°02
000°02
00001
000°01
96h‘eg

691°2
g12'e
g2L el
9£0°‘2L
92t ‘o¢
elo’LL
1Le’s
£0h
09
609~
Li-

8EE ‘hLn

174}

6htL‘LL-
09h ‘€2
860°€S
608 ‘hG¢e

(10 1y 3

88 AJ
vii

988 ‘9

9¢0°‘0L2
00002
000°02
(<1 RE o]
G119

0En‘6h
988 ‘9hh

269°g
269°‘¢e
1gL28

8ho ‘e
9289
l2e‘nm
hEO ‘0L
51962
L9¢°21L
19¢€°‘L

09
04
Li-

£06G ‘GG¢E
€18y~
00L°02
064 ‘Gh
921 ‘hog
06 °ht

88 Ad
4480

L8 A3
1394n4d

09°€66°“Lhh
26°GhHE ‘962

g€ ‘982 ‘0L

00°61L°82
0t "2hv9°2s

09°€66°1hh

69°691°12
G9°691 ‘12
£€°6£2°06

£€E"691°2
gh iGgh’LL
Ho'gnL ‘2L
G0°gg0‘2L
Gl €21 '0¢
99°690°LL
20"6ne‘s

29°886°‘9¢t¢

N8 869°L6
8L°626°8L2

98 A4
avniov

SNOSI1HVJHOD T1VLI3IQ 139GNE -- T0HINOD/WvYO0Ud /ADNIOV
W31SAS 1300n9 3AI1nI33X3

ONINNVId WYHOOMd ® 1390n8 410 321440

WYHOOUd V101
NOISIAIQ YONDI S0090
NEW13Y ALNNOD-GAVYY JUVITIIM 291€0
anvyds aiIvaiaIW/Ivol1 €60£E0
anvyd IuviINIIM 1GOEO
96620
NAODOVY 334 ISN3DIT ONII8WVYD h1020
aNN3 TvHINID 00110
WYYo04dd TViOL
13A37 ViO0L
IONVISISSY WI01 0006
T13A3Y WiI0L
INIWdINDI O00L¢
J3IA3IT WVOL
SISNIIXI HIHIO 0082
JONVNIINIVH B HivdIY o00fL2
INIY 0062
13AVHL  0ONW2
SNOILIVOINNWWOD 00€2
SIVIYILVKH B SI114d0S 0022
S$S3D1A¥IS GI1LOVHINOD 0012
NOIIVIINI-INIY G202
NOILVI4ANI-SNOI LVDINNWWOD €202
IVIINI-STIVIYIALVH B SI11ddNS 2202
1LVI4ANI -SID1AYIS QILIDVHINOD 1202
73IAIT vi0L
0081
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
JONVHUNSNT HLIVIH 0061
S1143IN38 33A014WI  0O0NL
S31YvIvS 001l
(314) INIWAINDI 3IWIL 1IN3 0000
NOI 1d 140530 30/3v
NO1iVOI1S3IANI 2H000 : TOMINOD
NOISIAIQ Tv911 hO I WvHo0ud
INNIATY 40 INIWIYVAIA 108G :  ADNIOV
en/ge/Ly ¢ INL
1L8/10/10 : 31va

664SE3 14043Y



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Page 14
Table 4
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 81.50 81.50 0.00
Personal Service $1,844,538 $1,653,817 $ 190,721
Operating Expense 498,271 436,647 61,624
Equipment 103,673 _....85,772 __ 17,901
Total Operating Costs $2,446,482 $2,176,236 $ 270,246
Non-Operating Costs 155,000 120,694 34,306

Total Expenditures $2,601,482 $2,296,930 $.304,552_
Funding
General Fund $ 813,760 $ 594,854 $ 218,906
State Special -0- 161,506 (161,506)
Federal Revenue 1,446,777 1,243,944 202,833
Proprietary Fund 340,945 296,626 44,319

Total Funds $2,601,482 $2,296,930 $_304,552_

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $304,552 less than the legislative authorization.
Personal services savings accounts for $190,721 of this difference. The personal
services savings were primarily the result of the agency transferring $108,371 of
personal services to other divisions. The remaining $82,349 of personal services
savings occurred in the child support subprogram where vacancy savings on the
authorized additional positions exceeded 50 percent.

Operating expenses were $61,624 less than budgeted in fiscal 1986 with virtually
all of the savings coming from the child support program's operating expense budget.

Fquipment purchases were $17,901 less than budgeted. Savings of $30,000
occurred in the investigations and child support programs while the video poker
program expenses authorized by House Bill 236 offset the savings by $12,000, leaving
an approximate $18,000 balance in the equipment budget authorized in House Bill 500.



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - Z,/

Page 15 ﬁ’(’é':g7__

INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT -- ADMINISTRATION

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
I'TE 3.00 3.00 3.00
Personal Services $120,436 $115,658 $115,752
Operating Expenses 9,121 8,910 8,989
Equipment - 2517 70 0

Total Operating Costs  $129,814 $124,568 $124,741
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 79,299 $ 31,641 $ 31,684
State Special -0- 18,685 v 18,711
Federal and Other 50,431 55,557 55,635
Other 84 ._.18,685 . 18,711

Total Funds $129,814 $124,568 $124,741

The administration subprogram contains the division administrator, the
investigation and enforcement bureau chief, and an administrative secretary. The
current level budget provides for 3.0 FTE with 4 percent vacancy savings.
Operating expenses are continued at the fiscal 1986 level with minor adjustments
resulting in a $211 lower expenditure level between fiscal 1986 and 1988.

Funding for this program changes from the fiscal 1986 level as the funding now
reflects the approximate time spent on each program administered by the investi-
gations and enforcement division. The agency indicated approximately 60 percent of
the administration unit's time is spent on child support activities. Therefore, 60
percent of the program's budget is funded from federal child support funds which
require a 34 percent general fund match.

The remaining 40 percent of the budget is divided between video poker, liquor,

welfare fraud, and medicaid fraud activities. Welfare and medicaid fraud federal
funds require a 50 percent general fund match.

A-154



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Page 16

INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT -- INVESTIGATIONS

Budget Item

Actual
Fiscal 1986

- - - - Current Level - - - -

Fiscal 1987

Fiscal 1989

FTE 13.50 17.00 17.00
Personal Services $336,589 $414,338 $414,059
Operating Expenses 90,250 83,456 84,220
Equipment 21,167 ...10,000 10,000
Total Operating Costs $448,006 $507,794 $508,279
Non-Operating Costs .20~ _.20,000 ...20,000
Total Expenditures $448,006 $521,794 $528,219
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 52,648 $ 93,102 $ 93,470
State Special 28,719 76,500 76,400
Federal and Other 70,288 129,685 129,683
Proprietary Funds 296,351 228,507 228,726
Total Funds $448,006 $527,794 $528,279

The investigations subprogram performs the criminal and regulatory investigative
functions required by state and federal statute. Specific areas of responsibility are
alecohol beverage control, video poker enforcement, welfare fraud investigations,
cigarette tax enforcement, criminal income tax and intra-departmental investigation as
well as special investigation when required.

The current level budget increases the authorized FTE 3.5 from the actual fiscal
1986 level. This increase is due to transferring 1.0 FTE from the medicaid fraud
subprogram to the investigations subprogram upon elimination of the medicaid fraud
subprogram in fiscal 1987. This FTE will assist the investigations subprogram in the
medicaid fraud function, which will continue to be served on a limited bhasis. The
remaining increase is due to the agency transferring 2.5 FTE from the video poker
subprogram to the investigations subprogram to perform video poker investigations.
The current level budget funds both transfers from the special funds allocated for
these purposes.

Operating expenses are reduced slightly as $2,329 for one-time remodeling costs
were removed f{rom the base, as was $6,850 repair and maintenance on an agency
vehicle. Base operating expense increases total $2,523 for increased rent and
computer maintenance costs. Fach year of the 1989 biennium $10,000 is included to
purchase two new vehicles for the investigations subprogram.

Funding for this subprogram changes between fiscal 1986 and the 1989 biennium.
While the funding sources remain the same, the contribution of each funding source

changes.

A-155



DEPARTHENT OF REVENUE
Page 17

e warrent level budget funds this subprogram based on the different
investirative fuictions and the amount of time spent on those functions. State special
revenu. includes gambling license fee revenue from video poker licenses. Because
the ageucy transferred 2.5 FTE into this subprogram from the video poker
subpregram, the current level budget funds those positions from gambling license fee
reventus. The 2.5 FTE and estimated operating costs total $76,500 in fiscal 1988 and
$76,400 in Tiscal 1989.

Faderal revenue includes welfare fraud and medicaid fraud funds. Welfare fraud
funds incinded in the current level budget reflect the agency's request of $105,885 in
fiseal 9238 and $105,933 in fiscal 1989. Of this amount, $20,000 each year is passed
through o iccal governments for reimbursement for expenses incurred in prosecuting
welfare fraud cases. Welfare fraud funds used to administer the program total
$85,835 ot fiscal 1988 and $85,933 in fiscal 1989. The remaining federal funds,
$23,800 in fiscal 1988 and $23,750 in fiscal 1989, are medicaid fraud funds used to
support ihe 1.0 TTE transferred into this subprogram from the medicaid fraud
subpregram, '

Proprietary funds are liquor funds and are allocated to this subprogram in the
1989 biercaiizm on the basis of the amount of time that was spent on liquor related
investigaiicns in fiscal 1986. Approximately 45 percent of the time spent by this
subprograim in fiscal 1986 was liquor related.

Caneral fund is calculated on the basis of matching the federal funds used for
operating costs and the balance of the program funding requirements after all other
funding sources have been used. The welfare and medicaid fraud funds require a 50
percen’t watch.

INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT -- CHILD SUPPORT

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budge. :iem Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989

FTE 54.00 41.00 41.00
Persunal Services $ 987,865 $ 917,031 $ 916,669
Operating fxpenses 289,913 347,534 344,698
Equipmen! _90,534 ... 8,625 L
Total Oparating Costs $1,328,312 $1,273,190 $1,261,367
Non-Coerating “'osts _.. 120,694 __._160,000 _.175,000
‘Total Hxpenditures $1,449,006 $1,433,190 $1,436,367
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 429,318 $ 432,885 $ 428,865
Federa! and Other 1,019,657 1,000,305 1,007,502
Propriotary Funds 1 -0- I U
Total Funds $1,449,006 $1,433.190 $1,436,367

A-156



oJ

for sums remaining due on unpaid
collateral, together with costs of
‘the collateral. The District Court
s "liquidation of the assets and
ommercially reasonable and that the
iny deficiency judgment.” It con-
‘t entitled to declare a default in
ér—Maxwell because the Bank had:
t and destroyed Weaver-Maxwell's

Jed that because of its tortious

11






86ge‘1€2

teLest
Gl19°'8L

g6¢ ‘1€2
09L°1L9

0081
g2y
L02's
190°1
16012
629°e
961 ‘0¢
18€ ‘1L~

8€9°691
890°L-
Ozch’el
919°1e
019°2ht
00°6

68 A4 68 A
EERLC Vi

86£°1€2

g2L261
G19°8L

g6¢ ‘1€
09L°19

0081
1€2°1L
102°g
190°t
160°12
629°e
961 ‘0¢
18€°1~

8E9 ‘691
890°L-
ogh‘zt
91912
0L9‘znL
00°6

68 AJ
dd80

ATINO S3ID1AY¥3IS 13A3T A314t1don

fitt 39vd

62t 22

LEEEGL
266‘8L

62€ ‘2¢€2
osh‘e9

008°1
ezt
102°6
1901
160°12
6292
961 ‘0¢
169-

6.8°'691
8L0°L-
och‘el
19g‘12
911°'¢ht
00°6

88 Ad
1410

88 Ad
vil

62tg‘zee

LEEEGL
266 8L

62t ‘2t
06h ‘29

008t
tee’l
Loz2*s
190’y
L0112
629°c
961 ‘0¢
169-

618°691
810‘L-~
oegn‘et
19€°12
glLENnL
00°6

88 AdJ 18 A4
dd490 139009

98 Ad
wvniov

SNOS 14V4HOOD 11V13d 1390n9 -~ TOYLNOD/HWVHIONd /AONIOV
) WILSAS 1300n8 3A111n33X3

ONINNVId WVYYOOUd 2 139and 30 331340

WVYO0Hd V101

1¥0ddNS G11HD 0S0£0
aNN4 1VY3INID 00110
WYHOOYUd V101
13A37 Vi0L
S3ISNIIXI HIHIO 0082
IONVNILINIVH B ¥IVdI¥ 00L2
INIY 0062
13IAVHL  00hZ
SNOILVD INNHWWOD 00€2
STIVINILVAW ¥ SI11ddNS 0022
SIDIAYIS QILOVUINOD 0012
LIVI4INI-SI01AYIS OGILDOVHINOD 1202
13A37 vioL
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
JONVHASNI HLTVIH 0061
S1143IN18 3IA0TdWI  O0hL
S31UVIVS  00tLl
(314) INIIVAINDI 3WIL 104 0000
NO11d1¥9s3a 30/3V
“4°3-1404dNS GIIHD EHOOH : TOHLINOD
NOISIAIG T¥931 hO ! WvHo0ud
INNIAIY 10 INIWLHVAIA 1085 :  ADN3OV
60/92/L1 : INIL
L8/10/10 ¢ 11va
664S83 140434



68v°6€% 8r6'zLs

U A v g Vs
Kluo gg A4 Ul 81oLysA ® 103 Buppuny sS8pn|dut
000°'6% (szZ%) 3aBpng |83 IUBIIND Y4 BYI Biium B8 Ad PUT GG Ad UL 3(I4ydn @ 104 Buipunj SPUBUMIODBI BALINIBXS BY| L
\ *sainjpuadxs el aseq 3y
(e A4 2u3 paujejuiew 31806pNQ |BABY| JUBIIND w41 BY] "BSEOIDU} PEO|NJIOM DPAIRALILIUT UR JO B8SNEIBQ UOLIVIISIULWDY
0 EBL'ES [X 7NN 1 jo0 juswjsedeg ayl 03 pjed sesuedxe aBeuols »Sip pue adel J3INAWOD PBSEBIDU| 104 PBMO{|® BALINDBXG Bl 9
: ‘juawisSNfpe SLYy3 8PN |JUL JOU SBOP UOLITPUBUAUOIDL BALINIBXS BY] "UOLSLALQ S3I|AIBS UOLIBWIOU]
(£08°‘'vs) (LBE"'GS) ayy Ag pejijuepi sjuswisnlipe 86.Jwvyd uOLIBDLUNWWOD J183Indwod Sapnidu} 386pPng |8A8| JUBLIIND Y4 BYE "G
‘68 A4 ut seBueyd esayl u} asessdul ue 8piAoJd 30U PP 18BPNQ |3AB JUBIIND V3T Bul “3ISenbau
689°'6% . s,AouBbe BY3 $3138{310J YILUM 68 Ad Ui Momgncu BusS8204d J8INJWOD JBYBLYy BuULPUBWWODBS S| BALINDBXE BY] ‘v
*seJnyjpusdxe
800°vs r6L°LS Jeak aseq 8y} peuULRIULBW Y47 BYJ B|1ym Sabueyd 3deduBIUL SH]I POSEBIDUL JO4 POMO(|E BALINIOX® BY) €
caunyipuadxe Jseek
0L0°'LS 0L0°'LS 8seq 8y} paujeluLBW Y4 Byl efiym Buyisay A3juueired 4Oy S3S8) QE| PASWBJIDUL JO POMO| (R BALINIOXO BYL 7
*s8In3ipuadxs
ZvL'0Ls LoL LS Je8f 3aseq 9yl PBULRIULBW Y4 BYI B[ IUM SUBDLJ340 BuilaeBy JOJ S3ISOD DISWIIIUL JO  POMO||E BALINIBXS Byl 1
68 A4 88 Ad SINSSI 139an9

NOILVONINNOIIY IAILNIIX3I
(43A0) ¥3IANN Vi
CERBEEEENIEASCECELREEEEEELB RIS NREERRACNCRNNSARAIRIGERERRUNRREERRIRISORISHRNEERRRSSERENEESRERSANERNHORRRORANINERRRIERGHRGERIRERIOUNOS IO ROTS

- 288°0vs OL6'EBE LS LSV 2SS L9E'9EY LS ZBL'PZV°LS GEO'GLS  0L6'6LE'LS 0ZZ°eSS 06L°'EEP‘'LS GOO'S6E‘LS ONIGNNJ TVLIOL
0s 000°SLLS (o] § 000°'GLLS 000°'SLLS os 000°'09LS os 000°09L$ 000°'09L$ J0ju3l 3s0ddng DLIU) ZSOEQ
786°9ZS L88°'L6LS 129'ves 205°Ze8s £98°'vZ8s £26°6% 081 ‘'508% GZL'SES S0€ ' oves €0L°'SLBS 3a0ddng p|iyd 0S0€0
006°€EL$ 6Z0°'L LS 9€8'LLS 598°82Zvrs 6Z6°'vZrs ZLL'ss 06L'vLrS S60°8LS S88°ZEYS Z06°'6L0S puny |eJ3uag

ONIONNA
z88°'0vS OL6°€EBE LS LGP '2ZGS L9E€°'9EP° LS Z6L'PZV'LS GED'GLS 0L6°'6LE'LS 0ZZ'ESS 06L°'€EP'LS GOO°'S6E‘LS S1S0D 9INILVNIHO TVi0L
0s 000°GLLS 000°GLLS 000°SLLS os 000°'091$ 000°09L$ 000°09tL$ 3Jue}s|SSY | ®J0)
000°6% 03 000°‘6$ (sZ%) Gz9°'8% GZ9°'8S 009°'8% Jvawdynby
GoLZES (N2 ANAT4 LGP 2SS 869 °‘vveES 90v ‘vZES £0£°'GLS  vLE'vEZS 0ZZ'css PES'LYES £19'60€$  sesuadx3l Buiizeusedp |®30)
(%) LG8 LS ££8% va9'8$ 8r8° LS (c%) 1G8°LS ££8% v89°'8% 8re° LS sasuadx3 i8ul0
86v% ZLz'os 8LL'LS 0S0°ZL$ 0LL°0LS 96vs zLz'ors 8LL LS 0S0°'ZL$ 0LL°0LS 8dueusjujen § Jieday
9.8'2% Zvv ' 6vS [5154: =1 § SLZ'GSS gLe’2ss 21408 L § 0L6°'8rS 1283 L6¥ 9GS 21€°2s% Juey
(vELS) S8E'9LS GL8'Ls - 00Z°'BLS LGZ°9LS (PELS) SBE°9LS FXAY ZLG'9Ls LSZ 9L S 189ne,y
(089%) SLZ'0LS €69Z°8LS vev ' ees GES 698 (089%) LLL'0LS 69Z'8L$ ovy‘88% L6V 69% SUO 3 ®D | UNUAO )
gL $ S00°12Z% £E€Z°Z% BET ‘€2% L6L°L2s LEZS G68°'0zZ% [ 515744 1 :TARN ¥4 9zL'L2% S|etJ818N § S@|ddng
2z 628 (WU § 969°1L2Z% L9L°BELS £6r'9vLS EVO‘ZLS OLL'6LLS 65v‘2z$ 62z 'zZvi$ EL8°LELS S3D1AJIS PBIDWIIUO)

SISNIAXI ONILVHILO0
(£92%) 699°'91L6% 699°016% 268€'91L6$ (evZs) LED'LLES 0s LEO‘LLES 88L°'90L6% S3IDIANIS TYNOSHId
00°0 00"t 00" LY 00 LY 00°0 00\t 00" Lt 00" LY 314
1) pesiAdy 1) asnfpy 1 Jey 1) pasiaey 1) 1sn(py 1) J0y way
‘SA J8X3 pasiAdy v41 v41 29x3 “SA Jax3 pesiaAey v41 v4 J9x3
LR L e B et -1 : - i | e 1 B R et L (-1 i | e 1 € R

nvaing hZN}MU&Omrm 180ddNS GTIHD
L8-€-2 SIYNLIANIAXI NOILVYIIJIQON 986L TVISI4 HO4 Q3SIAIY 139008 T3IAIT INIHEND V4 ININIDYOINI ANV SNOILYOILSIANI
pasiney SNOSI¥VYdROD 11VL3Q j20ang 3NNIAFY ININLYVCLIC



AN
™~ rw 51500 RX (91235 03 pauJniay awodul) SNOILI3TI0D [N
. 3 sjusepucay
wm|>.m Jvoddng pIT\Y) mml>.m ¢mﬂ>& W
» )XY O
s Yede¥
1030595900 0. 0. @ .
BRI - 000 007
s o %% :
P OCX
S X0 - 000 '00E$
19050505054 X
RRRRRA .'“‘“0 2v2 ‘EvEs 000 ‘00b$
828 “LLE$) -
0,0, @,
.'NQ“O - 000 ‘'00S$
6¥6 ‘615$ 009, 0018
Jud —- 000 ‘009%
oo.“ﬂ gc s .
4o - 000 '00.$
00°58 c8'2s
Jed .
20°2$ — 000 ‘'008%
te8'vess 000 ‘006$
- 000 ‘000 ‘'T$
152 °LL0 38 0SY ¥LO'S$ - 000 '00% ‘1$
000 ‘002 ‘1$

~ 1HVHI NOSIHVdWOD 1I43N38/1S03
WYHI0Hd LINIW3IHOANT L1HOddNS A1IHI

N



4
X587

98-Ad G8-Ad v8-Ad
, 0$

000 ‘000 '7$
000 ‘000 ‘2$

SO - 000 "000 'E$
vy '€L6 ‘2%

8.8 'S6v ‘E$
- 000 ‘000 ‘v'$

09€ ‘v2E ‘v$

000 ‘000 'G$
SNOI1J3371103 1H0ddNS 01IHD V10l

Wvd30dd INJW33d04N3 1H0ddNs 01IHD



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 18

The Child Suappori Enforcement subprogram was created for the purpose of
establishing, enforcing, and collecting support obligations owed by absent parents to
their children aund the spouses with whom such children are living. The child
support enforcement subprogram generates revenue from three sources: (1) re-
covered AFNC funds originally paid out by the State of Montana, (2) federal
incentives paid to states for operating a cost effective program, and (3) fees
generated in non-AFDC cases.

The current level budget provides for 41.0 FTE. This is 13.0 less than
authorized by the legislature in fiscal 1986 as the "sunset" FTE positions are removed
from the current level budget.

Base operaling expenses weve increased $63,400 for computer processing costs to
operate the child support compuler system, which is expected to come on-line
mid-year fiscal 1987, and $1,941 for increased rent. Base operating expenses were
decreased $9,333 for estimated operating expenses relating to the sunset FTE removed
from the current level budget.

Equipment expenditures include $8,625 in fiscal 1988 to purchase a replacement
vehicle.

Non-operating costs include pass-thru funds to local governments to reimburse
them for child support enforcement activities at the local level.

INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT -- MEDICAID FRAUD

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE 4.00 0.00 0.00
Personal Services $113,232 $ -0- $ -0-
Operating Expenses 23,190 -0- -0-
Equipment ... 89 o0- B
Fund Sources

General Fund $ 33,559 $ -0- $ -0-
Federal and Other 103,568 -0- -0-
Proprietary Funds 190 -0- -0-

Total T'unds $137,317 $__-0-__ $__-0-__

This program was eliminated by the agency in fiscal 1987 and a portion of its
function was combined with the investigations subprogram.

A-157



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE q
Pege 19 '

~

2-5-3/.

INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT - VIDEO POKER

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -
Budget :tem Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE 7.00 4.00 4.00
Personai Services $ 95,695 $103,144 $103,257
Operaiivg Fxpenses 24,173 24,340 24,369
Frpaipoaesat 12,919 - -0- 0=
"o.al Exp. and Funding $132,787 $127,484 $127,626

'"he video poker control subprogram is responsible for the control and regulation
of Mai:itna's video poker industry. The program examines and approves machines for
operatiyn in the state, licenses machines, and collects license fees. License fee
monta: o ee distributed to local and state governments as required by statute. The
program  has administrative responsibilities which include: conducting hearings
couce,ning licenses and violations of laws and rules, promulgating administrative
rules, and recommending legislation concerning video draw poker machines.

t'ir current level budget funds 4.0 FTE as requested by the agency. Personal
servic-s iverease from fiscal 1986 because the subprogram experienced vacancy
savings.  Operating expenses reflect the agency's request.

"7ya current level budget funds this program from gambling license fees assessed
video »tker imachine owners. The current law, Section 23-5-612, MCA, limits the
admin.: - ntive allocation of the gambling license fee revenue to 3 percent in the 1989
hienn o

LIQUOR DIVISION

‘Tha Liquor Division administers the statutes relating to the control, sale and
distriittion of aicoholic beverages and the licensing of manufacturers, wholesalers and
retail-v~ of alcohonlic beverages.

the past several sessions, the legislature has not appropriated the Liquor
Divisisu's hudget by specific line-item, but has given authority in the general
approi. iations act for the division not to exceed a specific operating limit and to
return a specified profit level.

The gevieral appropriations act of the Forty-Ninth Legislature (House Bill 500)
directed the Liguor Division to limit operational expenses of the liquor merchandising
system to oot more than 15 percent of net sales. Operational expenses did not
inciade product costs, freight charges, expenses allocable to other divisions, or
licensing bureau expenses. In fiscal 1986, the Liquor Division incurred $5,764,641 of
qualifyiug operational expenses, or 15.18 percent of net sales.

House Bill 500 also directed the Liquor Division to attempt to return as profit at

least 13 percent of net sales. In fiscal 1986, the division earned $4,698,814 net
incoma on $37,974,543 of net sales, or 12.37 percent.

A-158



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 20

The general appiopriations act from Special Session III in June, 1986 directed
the department to convert state liquor stores to agency stores in an orderly manner
" and restructure ‘he liquor retail prices. Both processes are currently in progress.
Converting state liquor stores to agency stores was expected to result in an
annualized savings of $1.3 million while the price restructuring was expected to
increase revenue $800,000.

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 _ .1989_ Biennium
F.T.E. 108. 30 109.94 90.65 90.65 (19.29)
Personal Service $2,142,754% $2,187,774 $1,938,756 $1,938,234 (10.47)
Operating Expense 869,215 832,789 1,017,170 1,050,365 21.48
Equipment 107,649 i 54,599 35,100 18,400 (67.03)
Total Expenditures $3,119,618 $3,075,162 $2,991,026 $3,006,999 _(3.18)
Fund Sources
General Fund $3,042,230 $3,004,374 $2,908,142 $2,919,115 (3,63)
State Special . 17,388 ... 70,788 __ Bz,884 . 87,884 _15.25
Total Funds $3,119,618 $32,075,162 $2,991,026 $3,006,999 (3,18}

The department combined the functions of the Miscellaneous Tax Division into the
Income Tax Division in fiscal 1987. The expenditures of both divisions and the
combined request for the 1989 biennium are presented in the main table above so that
biennial changes will be comparable.

The Income Tax Division administers and enforces the Montana personal income
and  withholding taxes, which includes partnership returns, fiduciary and trust
retiuns, estimnted income tax, filing extensions, and elderly homeowner/renter credit.
These taxes constitute the largest payments to the general fund. The distribution of
the taxes is 64 percent general fund, 25 percent school equalization fund, and 11
percent to the long range building program.

The division i{s now responsible for the functions of the former Miscellaneous Tax
Division. The miscellaneous tax function is currently responsible for the ad-
ministration of seventeen licenses and taxes and the minimum cigarette price law.
Some of the taxes administered by the miscellaneous tax function are proposed by the
Governor to be eliminated as "nuisance" taxes. :

The current level budget for the combined divisions provides a 3.2 percent
decrease in the 1989 biennium from the 1987 biennium. The decrease is attributable
primarily to the 19.29 FTE reduction from the fiscal 1987 level. The 20.0 FTE
authorized by House Bill 500 for fiscal 1987 which are required to be deleted from
current level are deleted.

A-159



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 21

Operating expenses increase 21.5 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium as the agency will be installing the income tax computer systems authorized
by the 1985 legislature and funds are included to provide operating costs for the new
systems.

This division is funded from general fund and state special revenue. General
fund decreases 3.6 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium following the
overall expenditure decrease. State special revenue, which includes cigarette tax
enforcement revenue and unclaimed property revenue is budgeted to increase 15
percent. This increase reflects the agency's request.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding of the
Income Tax Division to allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 4
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget_Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E - 94.15 89.65 4.50
Personal Service $1,904,605 $1,752,401 $152,204
Operating Expense 732,313 771,651 (39,338)
Equipment _. 102,169 98,023 _ 4,146

Total Expenditures $2,739,087 $2,622,075 $117,0:2_
Funding
General Fund $2,728,901 $2,613,220 $115,681
State Special* .. 10,186 ... 8,85 .. 1,331

Total Funds $2,739,087 $2,622,075 $117,012_

*The division received $3,760 of unanticipated special revenue funds in fiscal 1986.
The division reverted general fund of a like amount. The $3,760 is included in the
state special category in this table.

Fiscal 1986 total expenditures for the Income Tax Division were $117,012 less
than authorized because the agency transferred $113,852 of its personal services
allocation out of the division to the Data Processing Division. The remaining $38,352
difference in personal services was vacancy savings.

Operating expenses were $39,338 greater than the level authorized by the 1985

legislature. The agency utilized its personal services savings to mitigate the shortfall
in operating expenses.

A-160



6899
689 ‘9%
G89°9h
G899
Gh6“1L-
09L°‘2
1029
699 °6¢
00°¢

68 Ad
EERRY

ATTNO S3O1AY3S T13A3TY A313100NH

€Ll 39vd

68 Ad
Vil

G829 ‘94
689 ‘94
689 9%
68994
Sh6 ‘L~
09L1°2
102’9
699 ‘6¢
00°'2

68 Ad
dd80

2hl‘9n 2hL‘on WYHO0Hd violL
2hL‘9h 2hl'9n bc:cq - 66620
2hl ‘9 2hl ‘9% Wvyooud V1oL
2hl 94 2hL‘9n J3A31 V1oL
8h6‘L- 8h6 ‘1L - SONIAVS ADNVOVA 009t
09L‘e 09.°2 JONVYNSNI HLITVIH 0061
6019 60L°9 SL143N38 33A014WA 00Nl
128 6¢ 129 °6¢ S31¥VIVS O00LlL
00°2 00°2 (314) INITVAINDI 3WIL 7INd 0000
88 A4 88 A4 89 A4 18 Ai 98 Ad NO1i1d1¥9S3a 30/3v
ii10 Vil ddgo 1390n9 AVNLOY
hvagdp 07— HOLVOILISIANI TWYNOILIQAY 2ZhOOY : TOYLINOD
NOISIAIQ VD31 HO I WYNOO0YUd
ANNIAIY 40 INIWINVLIA 108G :  AON3OV
SNOS1¥VAWOD 1I1VL3IC 1390n8 -- TOYINOD/WYYOOUd /ADNIOVY 60/92/LL * 3INLL
WILSAS 139009 3A1LND3IXI 18/10/10 : 31va

ONINNVId WVYOO¥d % 1390nd 40 301440

664593 14043Y



shg‘1zL L
shg‘LeL N
ahe ‘12l L
10889221
Lo8°‘g9z el
0Gh ‘i

osh‘hl
166 1LEL L2

8£6°06h° ne
26L°‘8

L66°90E°2

G21°96-
h6l‘6€1L
L6 16¢
18E‘G06°1L
0€°L0L

68 Al
4410

sh8‘L2L 1y
Ghg 12l 1n
Sh8 LeL Ln
L108°892°21L

L08°‘892 ‘2L

oGh ‘ni

oGh ‘L
L6G LEL L2

8€6°0Gh ‘he
26L°¢
G128t
£68‘29
918682
599 ‘0¢
£EL‘80L
698 ‘86
026‘t£0°‘2
GLE‘21
L9t

162

£0L ‘-

166°90¢ ‘2
621 °96-
h6l°6€1L
Lh6°LGE
LBEG06°1L
0" L0L

68 A4
4480

ATNO S3D1AMIS TIAIT ANIUUND

292 39v4

22hhLG e
22 nLG ch
ZehnLG‘sh
984 ‘€66 ‘21
981 ‘€66 ‘21
osh‘2s

osh’2e
06h°606°12

9¢£8‘9G¢ ‘G2
886°1L1L
6h8‘eh
tLL‘eg
668 ‘90N
699 ‘0¢
908 ‘801
698°€9
9ING‘G6L ‘L
9¢1°8

LTYA

19

260°‘2-

966°8¢9 ‘2
866 ‘601 -
0LL°091
oLL LONY
nio‘l8L‘e
06°911

88 A4
1110

22hhig en
2eh LG en
ezn’hLs‘en
981 ‘€66 ‘2t
98h ‘€66 ‘21
0Gh‘2¢

oGh ‘2t
06h‘606°12

9¢8‘94G¢€ ‘G2
886°11
6hg‘2y
LLLER
664890
699 °‘0¢
908 ‘801
698°¢9
9hG ‘G611
9¢1L'g

LTy}

L9

260°‘e2-

966 °‘8£9 ‘2
866601 -
011091
0LL'1L0h
wio‘lgL‘e
06°911

88 A4
d44€0

20L‘0LL ‘8Y
201°01LL 8h
2oL ‘oLL ‘8h
000 ‘0€¢€ ‘fL
000°0£€ ‘Nt
000181

000°181
166908 ‘62

000°‘0nZ‘Le
06602

GIL €9
6£6°8L1
che ‘16l
hWeG0g
269°L61
wz1ell
Ge4 ‘982t

LLL 9nE ‘Y

008 ‘8¢
gh8 ‘629

E9n‘LLIn‘E
807661

18 Ad
1300n9

LO"ELS L1691
LO"ELG L1G 9N
L0°€LG6°216°9n
06°26E°110°NL

SNOS | YVdHWOD T1iV130 139an8 -- TOYLINOD/WVYOOUd/AONIOV

W3ILSAS 130Gn8 3IA11INIIX3
ONINNVId WVHOOUd % L390GN9 40 301440

WVYHO0Hd V101

NOISIAIQ ¥ONDIT 50090

WYHOO0Ud V101
T3A3T vVL0L

06°26E°120H1 SHI4SNVHL 0008
£6°9h1 ‘Gt T13A37 WVi01L
9166 AD01SIAIT  002¢
L1 180°GL INIWINDI 001 E
2L 08E‘6LL°62 T3A3Y viO0L
99°912°86L°h2  3TVSIY ¥O4 QISVHINNA SA00D 0062
81°020°600°2 . S3ISNIdXI ¥IHI0 0082
29°816‘hg IONVNIINIVH 2 ¥ivdIy 0012
917966 ‘2hlL S3ILINILN 0092
g2 119°26!L INIY 0062
12 ho8°‘62 J3AVHL  00h2
6£°06G°GlL1L SNO1IVDINNWWOD 00fE2
th w22‘eq SIVIYILIVW B S111ddNS 0022
18°21E° 991 °1L S3IDI1AYIS GI1DVHINOD 0012
NOTLIVIANI=-SIILENIIN 9202
NOLLVI4NI -SNOI LVDINAWHWOD £202
IVIANI-STIVINILVA B S111ddnS 2202
1IVIINE=SID1AHIS GIIDOVHINOD 1202
26°269°L1E°¢e 73IA3Y WIO0L
00" HhO‘LL~- HIHL0-SIDIAUIAS TVNOSHI4 0061
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
IONVHNSNI HITWVIH 006t
08°LEE EED S1143N39 33A01dWI  O0Oft
oh° 802 ‘812 SIOVM ATMNOH 0021
2L°069°014°2 SI1YVIVS  00L 1L
80°661 {313) IN3TVAINDI 3WIL 1N3 0000
98 A4 NO11d tHDS1a 30/3v
AVNLOV
00000 : 10YMLNOD
NOISIAIOQ HONDIT GO I WYY¥O0ud
INN3A3Y 40 INIWIMVAIG 108G :  AONIOV
eh/€2/LL ¢ AW
18/10/10 ® 3iva
664S€93 1YO4IY



HB 30 '~ SPECIAL SESSION JUNE 1986 105

Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987
State Federal State Federal
(ieneral Specal Special General Special Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
1. Operations
0247 1.485.698 1.555,945 67,156 1,480,936 1,548,092
a.  Audit
1.219 1.218 2,437
Tutal .
T1.466 1.486.916 1,558,382 67.156 1,480,936 1,548,092
BOARD OF CRIME CONTROL
1. Operations
483,905 80.929 564,834 461,780 82,500 544,280
a.  Audit
8.245 1.571 9,816
‘Total
192,150 82,500 574.650 461,780 82,500 544,280
l)l- PARTMENT OF REVENUE
Director's Oftice
a. Operations
265,140 83.941 2.836 352,117 236,425 86,856 2,336 326,117
b, Audit
70,000 5.000 24,750 99,750
2. Central Services )
370,973 5.000 875973 819,810 5,000 824,810
3. l(ug |rrh and Infurmation Division
319.178 1,276,711 914,298 319.733 1,234,031
4. Lew ll nnd Investigation Progra
SR iet378 337012 2,580,032 753,903 1.397.529 328870 2,480,302
A Ingome Tax Division
2.Tn0E3Y 6.426 2.792.265 2,568 878 65.844 2,575,722
6N, ll kmm rees and Corporation Tax
R NIEN] 45,588 141572 1.439.219 1,230,445 35.236 139.338 1,425,019
T NMiacethineous Tax
[ NRANG 538.843 399,102 62,162 435,264
Ao pel Diviston .
THhots T13.013 655,957 635,957
9. Property Assessmeprt Division
(RO : 11,232,843 9,938,174 9958174
a By
SN :”u . 193.670
b Aurline Litigation
Lo a0n 120,000
«  Properts Tax Reappraisal
51,151 84,151

Tot ll

19.041.158 933,352 1.375.0950 683.976 22,234,436 16,959,186 867,055 1.541.867 651,439 20,019,547

Item Ya is a biennial appropriation. Item 9b is a biennial appropriation to deal with legal issues arising under federal
nondiscriminatory taxation acts such as the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act. the Railroad Revitalization and
Regulatory Reform Act. and any subsequent federal legislation that directs the state to take a nondiscriminatory posture
in the taxation of entities duing business within the state. This appropriation may be used only for attorney fees, expert
witnesses. and extraordinary expenses associated solely with resolving disputes related to such legal issues.

Liquar Division proprietary funds necessary to maintain adequate inventories of liquor and wine and to operate the state
liguor operation are appropriated. During the 1987 biennium, the Division shall attempt to return at least 13 percent of
net sales. Net sales are gross sales less discounts and all taxes collected. The Division shall limit operational expenses of
the liquor merchandising svstem to not more than 15 percent of net sales. Operational expenses may not include product
cu~ treght charges, or expenses allocable to other divisions or licensing bureau expenses.

T e Division retains tull authonty to determine store operating hours and the number and location of stores and employ-
ees. Nonprofitable or marginally profitable state stores shall be clused or converted to agency stores in an orderly manner.
Agency stores shall be closed it the Division cunsiders them marginally profitable and other state stores or agencies are
located within a reasanable distance. The Diwviston is directed tu implement the recommendations of the Revenue Oversight
Committee dated June 19 1956 with respect to Liyuor Diviston Recovery, provided the Department shall hold timely public
hearings prier to closing any state store or agency and prior to implementing a price restructuring.

The appropriation for item 4 includes 13 FTE support staff added to the Child Support Bureau. The agency is prohibited
from including these 13 F'TE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature.

The appropriation fur the Income Tax Division includes the additional 19 FTE added. These FTE include 4.5 FTE sys-
tems develupment positions, 6.0 FTE audit staff, and 8.5 FTE collection staff. The agency is prohibited from including
the~e 19 F'TE in its current level budget request presented to the 1987 Legislature.

The Department may, through the use of program transfer authority, fund the 7 FTE deleted from the Income Tax Divi-
sion by House Commuttee of the Whole Amendment during Special Session 11,

The appropriation for item 6 includes 2 FTE added w the Natural Resources and Corporation Tax Division. These FTE
include a 1 FTE natural resources tax auditor and a 1 FTE corporate tax auditor. The agency is prohibited frum including
these 2 FI'E in its current level budyet request presented to the 1987 Legislature.

ltem ¢ 1 o fund the action taken in Senate Bill 19, Spectal Session 111 1f Senate Bill 19 dues nut pass. these funds
are (o revert (o the general fund



2-6-87
11
Jon Meredith explained that the burea had no idea as to the amount

of income from the machines in FY 86. People were hired slowly,

thus the vs, to try to meet what the funding would allow. There

was $132,000 spent in the licensing function, $28,000 in the investiqatid

fundtion, for a total of $160,000. There was approximately a $13,000 g
of administrative money
balance/which was carried over to this year. There was a dispute

over the grandfather machines in FY 86. Untvil that was resolved, %
those funds were held and they have now been disbursed to.thé local .
governments. g
Ex. Action %
Sen. Gage moved the committee adopt the LFA budget.

A voicé vote was passed and the motion PASSED unanimously. %
Liquor Division (33.15) %ﬁ%

Mr. LaFaver urged that if liquor sales fall or come back xhak the

operating costs would move accordingly.
Pam Joehler handed out kkex¥amguagex copies of the language included g

in the current general appropriations act. It would require committee

_action to put it into the bill. EXHIBIT NO._  -r .
™~

Ex. Action e - . ?
Rep. Quilici moved the committee xmzmrk include the language as
on Exhibit No. . ’ %

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.







8867101~

9¢ ¢
©n26°10t -
866 ‘101~
ooh ‘€1 -
ooh‘EL-
00h‘L8-

ohg-
059°‘2
6£1°6
6oL L
12e-
1E€° u-
wl
8€0°‘L-

6¢1
200°9-

88.-

06L~
2~
U]

68 A4
4410

ATNG S3ID1AHIS 13AI

€92 39vd

666°900 ¢

000°Gl1
hee ‘L
000°69
GLL'616°2

666°900 ‘€
ooh ‘8y
00h ‘gL
G9£°0G60°1L

86601
189°82
2h6‘L -
82¢ ‘69
198°12
02L‘102
OLE‘LS
£26°699
Lhl
8€0°L
L6

e

gh6 ‘02-
hES‘BE6 ‘L
L£6°61-
LOh h2t
t06 ‘6he
092°th9 ‘1L
69706

68 A4
Vil

tin‘so6°2

00061
022°‘s
000°G9
1612182
LI ‘6062
000°¢
000°g
696296

86L ‘0L
LEE LE

16
thi
06692~
IhhLE6°L
12L°08-
LOh‘heL
206°‘6he
U FAR LT A
G906
68 A4
44890

IN3YHND

hig‘nl-

9tE

019 °tiL -
hi2 't -
ohg’‘9z-
ong‘92-
LEL Y-

ohg-
069°‘2

991°9
6oL ‘L
122~
ohL gn-
690 ‘G-

862
£99°2-

L69-

969~
L~

88 Ad
1410

920°166°2

000 ‘09
2nL‘go6‘e

920°166°2
001 ‘G¢
001 ‘GE
oLL 2101

866 °01
£€6‘Ge
en6“1
82¢ ‘69
19812
0z2L°102
0LE‘LS
G£6°129
hee
690°S
66

tece-
2180t~

961 ‘9£6°1
960°08-
Loh ‘w21
che‘9ne
€91 °‘gh9°‘L
69°06 ‘

88 Ad
Vil

esL‘9162

000°6G1L
0228
000°09
2ec‘eeg’e

26L°916°2
0928
092°8
£EN0L6

861 ‘01
€81 ‘82
en6‘1
hit ‘9L
19812
628202
6nL‘lLs
661616
het

66

2t
Gin‘EL~
650°8E6°1
26L°08-
Loh‘hZL
the‘9ne
£91L°8h9 ‘1
69°06

88 A4
4480

teLn9‘e

nhg ‘9
126°h09 ‘¢
LLLvi9e
686°€G
686°¢S
g£6eeql
€Eho“LL
882 ‘6L
6560°‘2
£ih'€9
wmo‘i1e
Ghh‘L6l

6£8°1LY
221 ‘hé6e

626°G608°1
909
oho‘gL-
000°‘h1LL
980812
119°066°L
G1L°G6

18 Ad
1390an4

06°2.0°229°‘2

SNOS 1¥VdWOD T11VL3a 1390n8 ~-- TO0Y1INOD/WVYO0Hd /AONIOV
WILSAS 1390N9 3A11n23X3

ONINNVTd WVHOOHd ® 139an8 40 301440

WVYOOHd TVi0lL

00°09L°¢ Odd ONINIVHML INTVA ALYIJOYd 0£620
INIWIDHOANI 3L13¥VOID Lhh20
Lth° H60°S INNODOV 34110114 FHVONON 19020
Al4340Hd QIHIVIONN 62020
6h'gL2 ‘€192 aNN4 TWHINIDO 00LLO
06°210°229°2  WvH90¥d V0L
88°€20°96 73A31 viO0L
88°£20°86 INIWd IND3  00LE
hh 8h9°‘tLL I3A30 wviOoL
gen°628°¢ S3ISNIIXI YIHIO 0082
20°€n9 ‘¢t JONVNIINIVH % MIVdI¥ 0012
00°2h6°1 S3ILLILIN 0092
LLLER‘LY IN3Y 0052
2Lg12‘oz 13AVHL  00h2
6h° L0k w8t SNO1VDINAWWOD 00f2
2L £€6°06 SIVIYILVH B S111d4dNS 0022
g Lh20th SID1AYIS GILDOVHINOD 0012
NOILVIANI=SIILIHIAN 9202
NOIIVI4INI-INIY G202
NOI1VI4INI -SNOILLVDINNWWOD £202
IVIINI-STIVINILIVH ® SI11ddNS 2202
1LVIINI-S3IDIANIS GILIOVHINOD 1202
86 °00h‘2G6L L T13A31 Wi01L
0081
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
3IONVUNSNI HLITVIH 0061
16°991‘80¢ S1143IN3IE IIA0TJWI  00hL
2 6h6°he SIOVM ATMNOH 0028
€8°h89°gLh‘lL S31YvIvS 0011
G9°68 (314) INIIVAINDI FWiIL 1INS 0000
98 Ad NO11d14DS30Q 30/3v
IVNLOY
00000 : OMINOD
XV1 3IWOONI 90 ! WYHO0Ud
INNIAIY 40 INIWINVEIA 108G ' AINIOV
gn/c2/Ly ¢ AWIL
18/10/10 : 3iva
6645893 14043y



000°€6
000°€6
000°£6
000°€6

000 ‘001
000°L-

68 Al 69 A4
jiia Vi

ATNO S3D1AYIS T3A3T Q3141Q0H

91t 39vd

000°€6
000°¢6
000°¢€6
000°€6

000001
000 ‘L~

68 Ad
4490

88 A4 8 A4 88 Al L8 Ad 98 AJ
EE RN vil dd40 1390n8 IvALdY

SNOS 1HVdWOD 11V13a 1390n9 -~ TOHLNOD/HWVYOOHd/ADNIOV
WILSAS 1390N8 JAILNIOI3
ONINNVId WVHOOHd % 139anY 40 321440

WVHOOHd V101

WVHOOYd V101
T13A3T vViOoL

S301AH¥3S G310VHINOD O00L2
I1IVTIINTI-S3D1AYIS 0ILOVHINOD 1202

NOt1d14YJS3a
NO1 LVHOINY XV1 JWOONI

XVL 3WOONI
INN3A3Y 40 IN3IWIYV4IA

60/92/1L1
L8/10/10
664S83

aNN4 IVY3INIOD 00LLO0

30/3v

JOYLINOD
WVHO0Uud
AON3OV

< 3NNt
¢ 31va
1404 3y



L08‘80¢ 108°80¢ 692°‘60¢ 692 ‘60¢ WYHYO0Hd V101

L08 ‘80¢ 108 °g0¢ 692°‘60¢ v 692 °60¢ GNN4 IVHINID 00110
108 ‘80¢ 108 ‘80¢ 692 °60¢ G92°60¢ WVYOO0Hd V101
osL‘Le 0G5t ‘12 61212 61212 T13A31 Ivi0L
ooh ‘1 ooh ‘1L oon‘L oon‘t SISNIIXI ¥IHIO 0082
ooh 00h 004 0ooh JONVNIINIVH B HIVdIY 0012
008°9 008°9 008°‘9 ‘ 008°9 13AVHL  00h2
006°9 0069 0606°‘9 0069 SNOIIVOINNHWOD 00f2
00L‘fY 00L°€ o0L’t 00L‘¢E SIVIYIIVH B S111ddNS 0022
006 ‘e : 00G6°‘2 006 ‘2 005°2 SIDIAYIS GILOVUINOD 0012
G2 G2 9 9 IVTIINI-STIVINILIVH B S3114dNS 2202
SLi- : Gl1- L8~ 18- LLVTIANI-SID1ANIS QI1OVHINOD 1202
169182 1697182 9h0 ‘882 ' 9n0 ‘882 13A37 w10l
986°1 1~ 986 ‘11~ 200°‘2L- 200‘etL- SONIAVS ADNVIVA 0091
8¢8 ‘ue 8¢£8 ‘02 8f8 ‘02 geg ‘o2 JONVHNSNI H1TWVIH 0061
Gg9‘ag 689 °9¢ £62°9¢ €62 ‘9t S1143IN39 3I3A0TIWI  00hlL
0zl ‘:he o2t ‘eng LG6°2he : 166212 S31YvIVS 00t
06 Gy 06°6lL 0661 ' 06°61 (314) INITIVAINDI 3IWIL N4 0000
68 A4 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 Ad 88 Al 88 AJ 18 Ad 98 A4 NOI 14142830 30/3v
1410 V2R ddgo 1410 vil 4490 1390ng VN LIV
: 134V1S NO!1D3T110D/ININSSISSY 10009 ¢ TOMLINOD
AINO S3D1AYIS 13AIT 431 4100W Xvi IWOONY 90 : WYY904d
INN3AIY 40 INIWINVAIA 108G ' ADNIOV
SNOS 14VJWOD 11V13@ 1390N8 -- 10YLINOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV 60/92/LL : IWHIL
WILSAS 1390n9 3IA110DIX3I 18/10/10 ¢ 31va
SLL 19vd ONINNVd WVHOOUd 2 139009 10 3121440 664S93 1H0d 1Y



h1GLs
h1G LS
H1G'LS
0€L‘SL

0.9
0oL ‘s
029
oon
00G6°6
096~

hhe ‘ih
thl‘L-
09L°‘2
026G
LOE‘GE
00°2

68 Al
3410

ATNO S301AYIS 13A3T O03141100NW

L1t 3I9Vvd

68 Aid
vil

h1G6‘1G
higLs
hig‘Ls
o£L‘SL

0.9
ooL‘s
029
00h
006°‘6
096-

nhe ‘i
£hL‘L-
09L°2
026°S
10€ ‘GE
00°2

68 Ad
4440

£2¢g ‘86
£2€ ‘89
€2£°8S
oth ‘9t

0L9
001G
Onhe
00n
00L‘6
o8e-

£68°1LY
9t ‘L=
091°2
1Eh’S
chn‘qge
00°¢

88 Ad
410

€2€ ‘89
€2€°8G
£2E ‘8BS
ogn ‘9L

0.9
(T4
ong
ooh
00L‘6
092-

€68°LY
S onLL-
09L‘2
LEn’G
2hh‘Ge
00°¢

88 A4 88 Ad 18 Ad
Vil dda0 139an9

98 Ad
IVNLOVY

SNOS 1¥VJWOO T1Vv130 139008 ~-- T0YINOO/HWVHOOUHd/AONIOV

W3ILSAS 1390n9 3A11IND3X3
ONINNVId WYHOOHd % 139008 10 301440

HVYYO0YUd IV1i01

78620
WYHO0Nud IVIOL
73A37 viOoL
ANIH 0062
JIAVHL 0042
SNO | IVOINAKWHOD 00f2
SIVIHNILVK ® S3114dNS 0022
SIDIAYIS QIIDVHINOD 0012
1LVTIAINE-SIO1AYIS OIL1OVHINOGD 1202
J3AIT WwviolL
SONIAVS AINVOVA 009t
JONVHNSNI HL1IVIH 0061
S1143IN38 3IA0TdWI  0ONHI
SI1YVIvVS 00tt
(311) INIIWAINDI 3WIL 1INd 0000
NOI1d414DS30 3o/3v
XYL ONI19A0T 90009 : TOHLINOD
Xv1 IWOONI 90 ! WVUOOMJ
INNIAIY 40 INIWLYVEIA LOBSG ¢ AIDNIOV
60/92/LL ¢ 3INIL
18/10/10 : 31va

664S83 14043



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

| /4
Page 20 ‘ &55’7

The general appiopriations act from Special Session III in June, 1986 directed
the department to convert state liquor stores to agency stores in an orderly manner
and restructure the liquor retail prices. Both processes are currently in progress.
Converting state liquor stores to agency stores was expected to result in an
annualized savings of $1.3 million while the price restructuring was expected to
increase revenue $800,000.

INCOME AND MISCELLANEOUS TAX DIVISION

Actual Apprepriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 , 1987 _1988_ 1989 _ Biennium
F.T.E. 108. 10 109.94 90.65 90.65 (19.29)
Perannal Service $2,142,754 $2,187,774 $1,938,756 $1,938,236 (10.47)
Operating Expense 869,215 832,789 1,017,170 1,050,365 21.48
Equipment . 107,649 ... 54,599 ... 35,100 - _.18,400 (67.03)
Total Expenditures $3,119,618 $3,075,162 $2,991,026 $3,006,999 _13.18)
Fund Sources
General Fund $3,042,230 $3,004,374 $2,908,142 $2,919,115 (3.63)
State Special 77,788 70,788 __ B2,884 87,884 15.25
Total Funds $3,119,618 $3,075,162 $2,991,026 $3,006,999 t3.18)

The department combined the functions of the Miscellaneous Tax Division into the
“Income Tax Division in fiscal 1987. The expenditures of both divisions and the
combined request for the 1989 biennium are presented in the main table above so that
biennial changes will be comparable.

The Income Tax Division administers and enforces the Montana personal income
and withholding taxes, which includes partnership returns, fiduciary and trust
retwins, estimated income tax, filing extensions, and elderly homeowner/renter credit.
These taxes constitute the largest payments to the general fund. The distribution of
the taxes is 64 percent general fund, 25 percent school equalization fund, and 11
percent to the long -range building program.

The division is now responsible for the functions of the former Miscellaneous Tax
Division. The miscellaneous tax function is currently responsible for the ad-
ministration of seventeen licenses and taxes and the minimum cigarette price law.
Some of the taxes administered by the miscellaneous tax function are proposed by the
Governor to be eliminated as "nuisance" taxes.

The current level budget for the combined divisions provides a 3.2 percent
decrease in the 1989 biennium from the 1987 biennium. The decrease is attributable
primarily to the 19.29 FTE reduction from the Cfiscal 1987 level. The 20.0 FTE
authorized by House Bill 500 for fiscal 1987 which are required to be deleted from
current level are deleted.

A-159

2



DFEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 21

Operating expenses increase 21.5 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium as the agency will be installing the income tax computer systems authorized
by the 1985 legislature and funds are included to provide operating costs for the new
systems.

This division is funded from general fund and state special revenue. General
fund decreases 3.6 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium following the
overall expenditure decrease. State special revenue, which includes cigarette tax
enforcement revenue and unclaimed property revenue is budgeted to increase 15
percent. This increase reflects the agency's request.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding of the
Income Tax Division to allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 4
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 94.15 89.65 4.50
Personal Service $1,904,605 $1,752,401 $152,204
Operating Expense 732,313 771,651 (39,338)
Equipment , 102,169 98,023 4,146

Total Expenditures $2,139,087 $2,622,073 $117,012,
Funding
General Fund $2,728,901 $2,613,220 $115,681
State Special* . ... 10,186 ... .8,85 __.1,331

Total Funds $2,739,087 $2,622,075 $117,012_

*The division received $3,760 of unanticipated special revenue funds in fiscal 1986.
The division reverted general fund of a like amount. The $3,760 is included in the
state special category in this table.

Fiscal 1986 total expenditures for the Income Tax Division were $117,012 less
than authorized because the agency transferred $113,852 of its personal services
allocation out of the division to the Data Processing Division. The remaining $38,352
difference in personal services was vacancy savings.

Operating expenses were $39,338 greater than the level authorized by the 1985

legislature. The agency utilized its personal services savings to mitigate the shortfall
in operating expenses.

A-160




/o

2-587

!
m
!

93@ AON D0 dis 9onv Inr NAr AVN ddv dVN €34 NV

98 0340 O1 98 NV +

| 1 1

S8 03 OL S8 NV O

—1

e

.

e

\

—

e

o

"

SNOLLDITIO0 INNIAIY JALLYINNND
XV1 JANOIJNI TVNAIAIANI

N

000°0$
000°1$
000°Z$
000°s$

000'r$

- 000°S$

000°9%
000°L$
000°g$
000°6$
000°01$
000°11$

000°Ci$

(suolinn)



Mt h

Juiy
Hugust
September
Octoper
PNovember
llecembper
Jarary
February
March
fipral
fay

June

TOTALS

INCOME TARx DIVISIUN

Resessment ravernues to date FY 1387

Refurd
Collections Decrease
3700, 206 $107, 937
$714, 090 P, 604
FELS, B8 $c0, 048
$834, 731 $54, 350

$E34, 474

$813, 04 $20, £54
$1, 157,270 63, 101
$5, 745, 635 $403, S8

$949,6€81
$543, 702

$E837Y, 635

$1,219,371

$6, 149, 277



July
August
Septenber
Octover
Novesber
Decesper
January
February
March
April
May

June

FY 1984
--;;;;:75b
$951, 5684
$1,5€7, 028
$c, 009, 787
$2, 472, 244
$3,033,711
$3.639, 114
$4,321,6%
$3,07¢,873
$5, 881, 806
$6, 686,678

$7,410, 194

PRODUCTIVITY REPORT

Comparison of assessment revernes for year to date
e

FY 1987 FY 1387 FY 1987

FY 1985 FY 1986 FY 1987 TOFY 1984 TOFY 1985 10 F 1986
$751, 140 $518,544  “ $808,203 $383, 449 $51,063 saae.assr

$1,483,898  $1,081,245 +$1,504, 897 $613.313 $81, 005 $543, 652

$1,962,43¢ 31,587,903 ~ $2,490, 827 $9¢3,799  $528,33 $902, 94

$2,649,611  $2,224, 113 4 $3,440,506  $1,430,721 $790,837 1,216,395

s3,319,454 52,804,343 $4,090,210  $1,617,%6 770, 75%  $1,285,867

$4,094,549  $3,481,635  $4,929,906  $1,89%, 195 $6835,557  $1,448,271

0,970,185 94,422,556 $6, 149,877 9,510,163 $1,179,09%  $1,7¢8,725

$5.619,930 5,045,259

$6,177,758  $5,731, 482

$6.877,179 %6, 845,049

$7,773,153  $7,850, 080

$8,59,765  $8,877,202




FRODUCTIVITY REFORT

Comparison Of assessment revenues by the montn

EY 1987 FY 1387 FY 1987

FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986 Fy 1987 TOFY 1984  T0 Fy 1985 710 FY 1986
July $4u, 754 $751, 143 $518.544 & $608,203 $383, 443 $57, 085 $283, 859
August $32¢, 830 $7%, T3 $302, 701 A= $756, 654 $c¢3, bed $23, e $253, 993
September $615, 444 $478, 600 $3e6, 650 -+ 495,930 $310, 486 $447, 330 $353,27¢
October $44¢, 759 $687, 1149 $636, 210 < $349, 681 $508, 922 $26c, 368 $313,47t
Novemsber $462, 43/ 3669, 843 $380,230 = 649,702 $187,245 $69, 472
Decesber $561, 467 $774,895 $677, 2% A $839,6% $278,¢e23 $64, 801 $162, 404
January $6035, 403 $873, 834 $940, 917 4+ $1,219,371 %13,968 $343,537 $278, 454
february $68¢2, 576 $649, 747 $622, 707
March $731, 183 $357, 824 $684, 223
April $808, 933 $693.4c1  $1,113,%67
May $804, 872 $895,974  $1,005,031

June $723, 466 $823,612 1,020, 12



7
~

2-5 57

612 4l Linge2 L 069°6€2°1 he6°‘e 6197221 669°€E2°t G92Lhh ‘L Lh E18°616°9  WVHOOMd TViOL
em_nmmp cN.HNNP g2L ‘221 gz2L‘2el thi‘ont lLeLng 2 IDYN - 110NV A1TIVAOY 826€£0
908- gc0‘¢e 2tz’‘ze £96- 8€0°€¢€ Gl0‘eg LL9“LE 00°0€E‘E¢E A3a S3¥ SANV1 1S 06h20
002°1L- oLo“he oL18‘22 tLE“‘L- 0L0°'h2 66922 010°%2 00°209°¢te v43 SVO B 110 2¢h20
, , . . . 16°19L°6£9°G 1SNI NI4-XV1 440D 9H020
c22‘9t G62°9h0°1 0262901 82t 66%°Gh0“1L 1617960t L06°Hm2‘L gL-etgoL’t GNN3 IVHINID 00t1L0
6124l (WA A+ AN 069°6¢£2°L h86‘g G6l9'hez’L 669°€g2‘L G92°'thh L Lh €18°616°9  WVHO0Yd 1viOlL
1L6°191L°6£9°G 13A3T viOoL
16°19L°6%£9°G IONVISISSY VD01 0006
0062 00G6°‘2 Lo00‘L 16" £66°6 I3A37 V1oL
006°2 006°‘e 100°2 LG €66°6 IN3WdIND3  00LE
119~ Ghh'‘gLeE hEQELE 118°¢e- 162‘g1L¢e oBh‘hLE 080 ‘heh Gl 126°6LE 13A31 VL0l
osh heE6°L Hee ‘2 oGh heEG“L hee ‘e 126°L Oh hEG L SISNIIXI YIHIO 0082
1 g2e’¢e hee ‘e t £2¢€°¢ h2e ‘s 8162 gh €2 ‘¢ IONVNILINIVIW % ¥Ivd3d 0022
goh ‘02 g0t ‘02 gon ‘o2 gon ‘o2 €6L°hE G2 '8on‘oz INI¥ 0062
h18‘w2- 699°L¢E1L G6L 211 hig‘ne- 699°1€1 G6L 211 Goh‘gglL L1°22L°62\ J13AVHL 002
86- 9986 °0¢ 88h‘0¢ 86- 986 ‘0¢ g8h ‘0f 118°62 16°98G6°0¢ SNOILVOINNWWOD 00f£2
gnG‘h h10°n1 2299l ghe ‘f nLo‘nl 229 ‘g1 990 ‘Gl 29°0h0 ‘61 SIVINILVH B S111d4dNS 0022
ozL‘gy 2867801 201121 ocL ‘gL 286°801L 20112\ 006 °‘Gh1 2L GO6hLL S3IDIA¥IS AILOVHINGD 0012
gLL‘2- 8112 8G6 1~ 8661 NOILVIINI-INIY G202
£l £l ] 8 NOT1VTIINI-SNOI LVOINNWHOD €202
oh- 292°tL- 20€°‘1- 169~ 169- 1LV 14N -SIDIAYIS AILOVHINOD 1202
0£8°‘gL 920°106 968°626 56201 h8¢ ‘906 * 619916 H8L‘010°L  42°9E1°068 73A3T viOoL
691 ‘L~ 2ihLe- L16°g¢- €€~ 29%°LE- G61 ‘8E- €Eng‘LE- SONIAVS ADNVOVA 009t
OhG‘Gh ohG‘GhH ons ‘Gh OhG‘Gh 261 °Gh IONVHNSNI HLITVIH 0061
8£9°2 689°81L L2eiet otn’ 666°911 62h ‘8Lt 2n0‘62\ h2° 086 °6nL S1133N39 13IA0dWI  00ht
X1 VAT 602°081 996161 866°6 L0€ 182 606 °06L £6L°L18 00°966‘0OhL S31YvIvs 0011
00°¢¢t 00°€¢ 00°¢€¢ 00°€¢ 99°.¢ £8°G¢ {314) INITIVALIND3 3AWIL 1Ind 0000
68 Ad 69 A4 68 Ai g8 Ad g8 Ad 88 A4 L8 A 98 A4 NOI1d 140S3a 30/3v
1410 Vil 4480 4410 vil ddgo 1390n8 AVNLOV
00000 : TOUANOD
AINO SIADIAUIS 13IA3T INIHYND XV1 NO!11VHO4Y¥0D L0 I Wvya0ud
INNIAIY 40 INIWINVLIA 108G :  ADNIOV
SNOS 1HVdHOD T1V130 1390NG -- TOMLINOD/WVHO0Ud /AON3OV gn/e2/LL WL

h92 39vd

WILSAS 139008 3IA11NDIX3

ONINNVId WYYO0Yd ® 1309008 40 301440

L18/10/10 :

31iva

664S83 1MO0d3Y



181°6L
L8161
18162
heL‘ge
gelt
082°92
2h0°t
he9
Lh0°LS
12y2-
o9L'2
he€9 ‘9
08L‘tY
00°2

68 Ad
EERLG

ATNO S3ID1AY3S 13A37 0311100KW

8LL 39vd

68 A
Vi

18L°‘6L
181 °6L
18L‘6L
ey ‘g2
881
08292
2ho ‘L
we9
Lh0‘1Ls
1212~
0912
7£9°‘9
08L’EY
002

68 Ad
dd80

692°6L
692°6L
692°6L
hee‘ge
eot
082°92
eno‘t
©29
GELLG
LeL‘e-
091°2
866°9
gn6‘th
00°2

88 Ad
EENR¢

SNOS 1HVJWOD 11V130 139008 -- TOYLNOD/WVYOOYd/AONIOV

692°6L
692°6L
692°6L
het ‘g2
881
082‘92
2ho‘l
Lit4*

T GELLG
LEL ‘2=
0912
8469
8h6‘th

< o00°2

88 Ad 88 Ad
Vil dd€0

18 Ad
1390n8

WILISAS 139an9 3JAI11Nn33IX3
ONINNVI4 WVHOOMd % 139ang 40 321440

WYHO04d TViO0L

GNN3 TVHINIO 00110
WVHO0Ud TVIOL
73A37 1viol
SISNIIXI M3IHIO 0082
13AVHL  00h2
SNOILVDINNKWWOD 00£2
SIVIHILVA B SIIVddNS 0022
J3A31 WwioL
SONIAVS AONVOVA 009t
IDNVUNSNY HITVIH 0061
SL143N39 3I3A0TdHWI  O00ht
SIINVIVS 0011
(314) INITIVAINDI 3IKIL 1N4d 0000
98 A4 NO11dt¥OS30 30/13v
vNiov
SINIOV INNIAIY OML 1000L : 10YLINOD
XV1 NO11VHO4MOD 1O ! WYYO0Ud
INNIAIY 40 INIWIUVAIG 108G :  ADNIOV
60/92/LL : IHIL
18/10/10 : 31va
664SE3 LHO04IY



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Page 22
The agency -peat $115,681 less general fund than authorized by the 1985
legislature because the program transfers to the other departments were from the

general fund.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding of the
Miscellaneous Tax Division to allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 5
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 19.32 18.65 , 0.67
Personal Service $420,787 $390, 353 $ 30,434
Operating Expense 84,642 97,564 (12,922)
Equipment - 17,338 9,626 1,712

Total Expenditures $522,161 $497,543 $.20,224.
Funding
General Fund $453,312 $429,010 $ 24,302
State Special 69,495 68,533 922

Total Funds $522,767 $497,543 $_25,224_

Fiscal 1986 total expenditures for the Miscellaneous Tax Division were $25,224
less than authorized by the 1985 legislature. Following a $22,653 program transfer to
the data processing division, the miscellaneous tax division spent $2,571 less than
authorized. Personal services and equipment were underspent while operating
expenses were overspent.

The agency transferred 0.67 FTE and $22,653 personal services to the data
processing division to centralize the data processing services. The remaining $7,781
difference in personal services was vacancy savings above the amount budgeted by
the legisiature.

Operating expenses were $12,922 higher than budgeted primarily because the
agency spent $17,250 on a consultant contract for reviewing the present manual
systems and developing an automation plan. Development of an automated system was
specifically rejected by the 1985 legislature. Cost savings were achieved in travel,
where the agency spent only 57 percent of its travel budget.

Equipment expenditures were $7,712 less than budgeted. The agency did not
purchase office equipment as requested and as approved by the 1985 legislature.

A-161



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Q."I 5‘]' 3,7
Page 23

Current Level Adjustments

Current level adjustments include transferring 16.0 FTE and $62,951 in operating
costs from the miscellaneous tax division to the income tax division. The overall base
reduction resulting from the transfer was $34,615. Fiscal 1986 expenditures incurred
by the miscellaneocus tax division which were not transferred include $17,250 for the
unauthorized automation plan study, approximately $6,600 of expenditures reduced by
the agency in its request, $5,000 of expenditures paid by the miscellaneous tax
division on behalf of the property assessment division, $616 for telephone charges for
moving or changing telephones, $2,896 for one-time remodeling costs, $948 for
relocation costs, and approximately $1,300 for miscellaneous costs.

Current level adjustments for the income tax function include a net base
adjustment of $53,676 for the accounts receivable and withholding tax computer
systems which are to be operational both years of the 1989 biennium. Additionally,
$128,375 and $165,963 were added in fiscal 1988 and 1989, respectively, for operating
costs for the current income tax system and the new income tax system planned to be
operational by January 1989. Maintenance funds were increased $12,435 in fiscal 1988
and $15,589 in fiscal 1989. The current level budget reduced base operating
expenses $3,729 for telephone moving charges and $2,179 for remodeling costs.

A biennial total of $53,500 was included for computer equipment purchases.

As mentioned briefly earlier, the agency did delete the 20 sunset FTE from its
current level budget request. Two and one-half of these FTE were eliminated in
fiscal 1987 as part of the department's reduction plan to meet the 5 percent cuts and
pay plan funding shortfall.

NATURAL RESOURCES AND CORPORATION TAX DIVISION

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal ' Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 __.1987 _1988_ 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 35.83 37.16 33.00 313,00 (4.16)
Personal Service $ 890,136 $1,010,185 $ 906,384 $ 907,026 (4.6)
Opecating Expense 379,924 424,080 318,291 318,445 (20.8)
Equipment L 929% ... .T1,000 S 0 1100.0)
Total Expenditurss $1,280,054 $1,441,265 $1,224,675 31,225,471 .{10.0)
Fund Sources
General Fund $1,110,273 $1,244%,901 $1,045,499 $1,046,295 (11.2)
State Special 56,934 55,621 57,048 657,048 1.4
Federal Revenue __ 112,847 140,743 122,128 ...12z,128 3.7
Total Funds $1,280,054 $1,441,265 $1,226,675 $1,225,471 (10.0)




DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 24

The Natural Resniirces and Corporate Tax Division administers 17 different
taxes, including -sroovate license tax, oil and gas severance tax, coal severance tax,
metal mines tax, gross and net proceeds tax, electrical energy license tax, and the
resource indemnity trust tax. The division also administers the state and federal
royalty audit pirograms related to mineral production from state and federal lands
located in Montana.

The current level budget provides a 10 percent decrease from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium. All major expenditure categories decrease between bienniums.
FTE are reduced 4.16 from the fiscal 1987 authorized FTE level following the 5
percent cut. Personal services decrease 4.6 percent from the 1987 biennium to the
1989 biennium because of the FTE reductions.

Operating expenses are budgeted to decrease 20.8 percent in the 1989 biennium
as $63,000 of expenses incurred by this division in fiscal 1986 for the property
assessment division are not carried forward into the next biennium. Additionally,
travel expenses incurred by the two sunset FTE are removed from the base.

The division is funded from general fund, the state special revenue fund, and
federal funds. The state special revenue includes an allocation of the oil and gas
special revenue account and the state lands resource development account.

The federal funds include federal royalty audit funds and are used to support
3.0 FTE federal mineial royalty auditors and operating costs. These funds decrease
3.7 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 biennium.

General fund is budgeted to decrease 11.2 percent in the 1989 biennium.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following t(able compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
allocations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 21
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
I'.T.E 37.99 35.83 2.16
Personal Service $ 963,261 ’ $ 890,136 $ 73,125
Operating Expense 395,259 379,924 15,335
Equipment 12,669 9,991 2,675

Total Expenditures $1,371,189 $1.280,054 $.91,135.
Funding
General Fund $1,171,191 ' $1,110,273 $ 60,918
State Special 56,981 56,934 417
Federal Revenue 143,017 112,847 _..30,170

Total Funds $1,371,189 $1,280,054 $.91,135_




DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 25 ,

Fiscal 1986 total expenditures were $91,135 less than authorized due primarily to
program transfers removing $52,149 from this division in fiscal 1986, vacancy savings
exceeding the budgeted amonnt by approximately $21,000, and operating expense
savings of $15,335.

Before program transfers, the agency spent $73,125 less on personal services
than authorized by the 1985 legislature. The agency transferred a total of 2.16 FTE
and $52,149 to other programs during fiscal 1986. After program transfers, the
agency spent $20,976 less on personal services than authorized by the 1985
legislature. This difference represents vacancy savings in excess of the amount
budgeted by the 1985 legislature.

Operating expenses were $15,335 less than authorized by the 1985 legislature.
The agency overexpended its budget in contracted services, supplies, communica-
tions, and maintenance expense. Savings were realized in travel, rent, and other
costs.

Equipment expenditures were $2,675 less than authorized.

General fund savings of $60,918 were realized before program transfers. As all
the transfers were from the general fund, the real general fund savings in this
program was $8,769. The agency expended $30,170 less of federal funds as the
reimbursable expenditures were not as high as anticipated during the 1985 session.

Current Level Adjustments

The agency deleted a 0.5 FTE administrative clerk in fiscal 1987 to accomodate
the 5 percent and pay plan cuts. This deletion is continued into the 1989 biennium.
In addition, the agency transferred 2.16 FTE to other divisions for the 1989
biennium. The 2.0 sunset FTE authorized by the 1985 legislature were also removed
from the current level budget.

The agency has requested position upgrades for 9 auditor positions at an annual
personal services increase of approximately $19,300. The upgrades are not included
in the current level budget.

One-time contracted services were reduced $66,337. Travel expenses were
increased $17,945 to allow for more out of state audit trips in the 1989 biennium and
decreased $10,000 due to the sunset FTE being deleted. Supplies were reduced
approximately $3,200 as the fiscal 1986 expenditures were higher than normal,
possibly due to the sunset FTE.

A-164




nh9’

who!
hh9 !
00¢

00¢
L29°
6L~
9LE-
h9

001 -
610°

8¢
660°

t8e-
€82~

68
34

LLe

9¢ 62£°119 £16°L0L
9¢ 62€°119 €16°10L
9¢ 62¢£°1L9 £16°L10L
00¢
00¢
9¢ 106G ‘€61 821 ‘061
169 ‘1L n69°1
909°g 186°G
ghe ‘el 2181t
919°12 91912
220°he 980 ‘ht
1691 166°L
oh 016°htL 686 ‘htLL
22 2e
115
£~ hEe “h- £6€°L~
828°116S GHGL1G
1g2‘12- n9g ‘12~
088 °‘GeE 088 ‘Gt
606 ‘99 606°99
021 ‘9¢h 0zL'9¢th
00°62 00°62
Ad 68 AJ 68 Ad
1q vil 4490

ATTNO S331AY¥3IS T13AIT LINIYYND

39vd

926°12
926°L2
926°‘Le
cte

2te
2s8l2
61-
9L£-
"9
001 -
gLe62

69
660°1-

862~
862~

88 Ad
4410

tL6°289
116289
116289
029°‘8

029°‘9
LE0 ‘961

h69 ‘1
909°4
ghe ‘el
91912
2200t
1691
ith'GglL
L}

09-
lge‘e-

026°LLS
Ltgie-
088 °G¢
219469
6EL'LENY
00°G6¢

88 A4
Vi

Len‘olL
Len‘ott
Len‘otL
266°‘8

266°8
£88 ‘€81

h69 ‘1L
186°G
218°t1
919°12

166 L
Wel ‘hot
ni

6

9¢e ‘€~

299°L16G
696°12-
088 °GE
21969
6EL°LEN
00°62

88 A4
4490

£€20°199
£20°199
£20°199

X4 MR 3

846 ‘2
ELE‘Y
61Lh‘0L
691 G2
129°ne
66L°G
aLL ‘g

99G°GES
gen‘ee-
ho2°t¢
80¢°‘19
28h €94
n-i1e

L8 Ad
1390n9

G2 168189
G2 16189
G2°LGE 189
GL 06L 6L

00°00¢
G106 ‘61

21°9¢0°86

G €£69°lL
£8°908°¢
00°G6L *0L
9h 719’12
Gt '998°n¢
19°96L°L
96-22h‘LL

86°0L6°¢€96

26 28L'‘sot
86°829°L1L
88°6G1 ‘ghn

06°92

98 Ad
avnLov

SNOS1HVdWOD 1tV130 139GN8 -~ TOHINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV
W11SAS 139an8 3AI11nD3X3

ONINNVId WYHOOHd #® 1390nQ 40 301440

WVYo0oud vioL
INNIAIY TVID3IdS SAVMHOIH 22h20
WYY¥90¥d V101
J3A31 viOoL
S13SSV 11419NVINI  0OhE
INIWd INDI  O0O0LE
73A31 WwiolL
SISNIIXT HIHIO 0082
FONVNILINIVH 2 ¥Ivdid 00L2
INIY 0062
13AVHL  00H2
SNO1LYDINNWHOD 00€£2
SIVIMIIVH B S311d4dNS 0022
SIDLAYIS GIIDOVHINOD 0012
NOILVIINI-SNOI LVIINNWWOD £202
IVIANI-SIVIYILIVH ® S311d4dNS 2202
1LVIINI-S3D1AYIS 03I LOVYINOGD 1202
73A3T wvioL
SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
IONVUNSNI H1IVIH 0061
S1143IN39 JIAO0TNdWI  OOHL
STIOVM ATHAOH 0021
SAI¥VIVS  00Lt
(311) INITVAINDI 3111 1INd 0000
NOI 1d 1425130 30/3v
00000 : “JOHLNOD
XV1 13N4 HOIOW Ol ! WVY90ud
INNIAIY 40 INIWLYVLIA L08G *  ADNIOV
th/€2/LL © AWiL
18/10/10 : 31va
664S93 1¥0d 3



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE | L
Page 30 —L._Q//

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- ADMINISTRATION

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE 19.90 13.50 13.50
Personal Services $508,909 $421,518 $421,520
Operating Expenses 285,124 196,054 196,116
Equipment ....6,595 . 1,036 A3

Total Expenditures $800,628 $618,608 $618,068
Fund Sources
General Fund ' $800,628 $618,608 $618,068

The administration subprogram contains the administrative and legal function of
the division. The 1989 biennial budget provides for 13.5 FTE, down 6.4 FTE from
the fiscal 1986 level. The reduction results from reorganization and pay plan
recductions.

Base operating expenses were reduced approximately $88,700 of which ap-
proximately $75,000 was at the agency's request to reflect reorganization savings and
reappraisal expenditures not needed in the next biennium. The remaining base
reductions included in the current level budget reflect printing and postage
expenditure reductions to the fiscal 1986 appropriated level.

Equipment expenditures include $1,036 in fiscal 1988 and $432 in fiscal 1989 for
office equipment.

MOTOR FUELS DIVISION

Actual Appropriated ~ - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 ‘1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 26 .50 25.76 25.00 25.00 (0.761
Personal Service $563%,571 $535,566 $517,920 $517,828 (5.8)
Operating Expense 98,036 131,457 156,031 153,501 34.9
Equipment .19,751 __.00- - 8,620 20 156.4)
Total Expenditures $681,358 $467,023 $682,571 $671,329 L84,
Fund Sources
State Special $6381,358 $667,023 $682,571 $671,329 __0.4_

A-169



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 31

Y . Mgator el Tax Division administers and enforces the motor fuel tax law
includi::z the iss:itance of licenses and permits, collection of taxes, enforcement of the

bonding rvequirements, and payments of refunds. The division is funded from an
allocation of highways special revenue.

The current level budget provides a 0.4 percent increase in the 1989 biennium.
Personnl services decrease 5.8 percent due to the 0.76 FTE reduction from fiscal 1987
and hacause personal services expenditures were higher than budgeted in fiscal 1986.
The 0.76 ©TE reduction includes a 0.67 FTE transfer to the data processing division.
The rvemaining 0.09 FTE difference relates to further reductions made by the agency
in response to the 5 percent and pay plan cuts in fiscal 1987.

Operating expenses are budgeted to increase 34.9 percent. The increase results
from .amputer operating costs relating to the automated fuel tax collection system
authorized by the 1985 legislature.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

Wine following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
allocaticns anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 7
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.1 27.17 26.50 0.67
Perseo:il Jervice $557,819 $563,571 $ (5,752)
Operating Fxpense 161,536 98,036 63,500
Equipment 5,700 19,751 (14,051)

‘Uatal Expenditures $725,055 $681,358 $_43,697.
Funding
State sSpeciat devenue $725,055 $681,358 $_43,697_

Fiscal 1985 expenditures were $43,697 less than authorized. The agency
transferred 0.57 FTE data processing staff and $22,554 to the data processing
division in fiscal 1986 to consolidate services. Taking into consideration the program
transfer, actual expenditures were $21,143 less than authorized.

Personal services were $28,306 higher than budgeted. This total differs from
the table because the program transfer was all in personal services, The agency
funded portions of four positions budgeted in other programs from the modified
contracted services appropriation for the computer system development.

Cperating expenses were $63,500 less than budgeted by the legislature primarily

because the division spent approximately $34,000 of the contracted services modified
to fund portions of four positions to develop the computer system. Therefore, the

A-170



37

—

R/
A-3

268 ‘gh
268 ‘8h
268°gh
268 ‘8gh
ohzZ’Le

w1
206°¢-

68 AJ
3410

ATINO S3D1AY3S 13IATT

992 19vd4

2LL’6nlL
2LL 6hL
eLL'ent
clr ‘6nt
one‘ie-
992 ‘6n

28t ‘h6

h9G LEIY
0L°G¢E

68 Ad
Vil

©29°86L
th29°861L
n29 ‘861
n29 ‘g6L
08¢ ‘0L
089 ‘06
H9G‘1£9
0L°G¢
68 Ad
4490

AN3INUND

68L°‘gh
68L°sh
68L°8h
68L°8h
281 1L¢E

HiLte
LOG €~

88 A4
1410

69t ‘8L
G99t ‘8L
(11117}
GIf ‘ghL
281 °LE-
992 ‘64
LL°26
W96 °LE9
0oL 6t

88 A4
vil

LI YA
nGLL6L
nsLL6L
Gl ‘161
08€ ‘0L
01268
h9G‘LE9
0L°G¢t

88 Ad
4480

18 AJ
139an9

98 Ad
wvniov

SNOS 1YV4WOD T1viIQ 139ang -- TOMINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV
WILSAS 139008 3IAI1INI3X3

ONINNVId WYHOOYd ® 139an9 40 301440

WYHYO0Ud TVI10L

aNNJd VH3IN3O 00L1LO
WYYO0Yd V101l
13A31 Wwviot
SONIAVS AODNVOVA 0091
JONVHNSNI HLTVIH 0061
S1133NIG 33IA0TdWE 004t
S3IiIHVIVS 00L!t
(314) INIIVAIND3 3WIL 04 0000
NO | 1d 142S30 30/3v
(373) SY0SS3ISSY 08000 : TOYINOD
NOILVNIVA ALH3I40Yd 80 I WVYHO0uUd
INNIAIY 40 INIWIUVAIQ 108G :  ADNIOV
en/€2/L1L ¢t WL
18/10/10 : 3I1va
664S83 14043



o E
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Page 28 ‘2”5"37

"ROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- ELECTED ASSESSORS

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -
Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE » 36.40 35.70 35.70

Personal Services $___-0: $748,365 $749,772

Fund Sources

General Fund $___-0- $748,.365 $749,365

The elected assessors subprogram, newly created in this budget cycle, contains
the personal services budget for elected assessors. There were 52 (36.4 FTE)
elected assessors in fiscal 1986 and 51 (35.7 FTE) are budgeted for the 1989
biennium. The state pays 70 percent of the elected assessors' salaries.

The FTE reduction in the 1989 biennium occurs as Flathead County is combining

its assessor and treasurer office into one office; therefore, the salary for the
assessor will not be needed.

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- APPRAISERS AND NON-ELECTED ASSESSORS

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989

FTE 395.10 334.05 334.05
Personal Services $ 8,771,135 $6,873,283 $6,870,732
Operating Expenses 1,263,527 1,261,930 1,211,619
Fquipment ..212,039 _._.105,000 105,000
Total Expenditures  $10,246,101 $8,240,213 $8,187,351
Fund Sources
General Fund $10,221,701 $8,240,213 $8,187,351
State Special 25,000 -0- -0-
Total Funds $10,246,701 $8,240,213 $8,187,351

The appraisers and non-elected assessors subprogram contains the expenses
necessary to operate the county offices and eight area offices.
and each year of the 1989 biennium, FTE are budgeted to decrease 61,05. This

Between fiscal 1986

occurs hecause 24.0 FTE were authorized for fiscal 1986 only to assist in completing
the reappraisal cycle and because most of the agency reductions for the five percent
and pay plan cuts were in this subprogram.

A-167



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 29

Operating -xpense adjustments include a $53,483 base reduction for postage
expense. The 1985 legislature approved $231,788 in fiscal 1986 for postage costs
because the completion of the reappraisal cycle necessitated sending out large voluines
of mail. ‘The division actually spent $132,604. Because the reappraisal cycle has
ended, the current level base adjustment to the actual fiscal 1986 expenditure will
provide funds at the fiscal 1985 expenditure level.

In fiscal 1986, other divisions paid $190,000 for data processing costs
attributable to the property assessment division. These costs were added to the data
processing base operating costs in this subprogram for the 1989 biennium.

Base operating costs for county computer support were reduced approximately
$126,000, leaving $140,000 for county computer support each year of the 1989
biennium. The legislature in Special Session III reduced the division's original fiscal
1987 appropriation for county computer support from $265,400 to $144,000.

The current level equipment budget includes $160,000 in the 1989 biennium to
replace 16 vehicles and $50,000 in the biennium for office equipment.

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- HELENA

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE 14.00 11.00 11.00
Personal Services $403,603 $299,878 $300,104
Operating Expenses 113,007 53,624 53,581
Equipment _.24,213 ..9,025 __._.373

Total Expenditures $540,823 $362,521 $354,038
Fund Sources
General Fund $540,823 $362,527 $354,058

) Between fiscal 1986 and the 1989 biennium the current level budget reduces the
FTE in this subprogram by 3.0 FTE. This reduction results from 1.0 FTE being
transferred to the appraisers and non-elected assessors subprogram, 1.0 FTE being
transferred to the director's office, 2.0 FTE being transferred to the administration
subprogram, and 1.0 FTE being transferred in from the administration subprogram.
Accompanying the FTE reduction is an operating expense decrease in this subprogram
of approximately $50,000 each year, which reflects the agency's request. Not
included was the agency's request totaling approximately $5,900 for increased
computer processing, printing, and travel costs above the fiscal 1986 actual level.

Equipment includes the purchase of a replacement vehicle in fiscal 1988 and $373
each year for office equipment.

A-168



™~
v 22
XY
Qd,

19n°L1e

t9n‘LLE
t9n‘L1Le
000°LEL
000LEL
189°€81

9602
rzrLzi

6h9‘9
86-
618°0¢
162°2
162°61
—,I

—I
w202
2€6°9-
hWiL'z
9LGL-
hg0 ‘€~
8€1
6162

168711

68 A4
4410

LGe‘/8L‘8

1GE‘181L°8
L1Ge‘I8L‘g
000401
000 ‘501
6191121

186°6G2
G28‘ng
826

gt ‘ue
128°€91
Lv0°902
62L°1¢2
8hh ‘n0gG
L

96h ‘1L
0g
£06°G1L~

2eL‘0L8‘9
91 gL
2Le‘ege-
226 ‘' hon
£21‘gl8
£98°G6L S
G0 hee

68 Ad
Vi

2L8‘h06°‘g

218‘nos ‘g
218'nos ‘g
000°9¢2
000‘9¢2
90€ ‘G6E L

£ho‘2¢
266°LLL
824
620°Gh
£18°¢91
926°9¢te
086°€te
Shl ‘€24
911

G6h ‘1
tGo‘e
GEn‘ee-

906°¢€18°9
96¢ ‘982-
090 °‘G9h
201188
onL‘c19°‘s
G0 htt

68 Ad
d480

ATNO S3D1AYIS T3IAIT LN3YUND

L92 39vd

€6 ‘nLe

€En6‘niLe
En6htLe
000 ‘101
000°‘h0L
226102

960°2
rereret

sh9°‘9
LE-
618°0¢
1622
162°82

10L°€E
600°€~
120°¢
69¢€ ‘G~
hog ‘2~
gel
GLL'E
18811

88 AJ
jdta

gL2‘on2‘eg

gle‘onee
gLeonz’s
000 ‘S01L
000601
0£6°192°L

18 9%
628°0G
826

heE ‘8¢
LL8‘E9L
Lh0‘902
62LLE2
gnn‘neg
16

896
onZ‘g-
802 ‘g~

£82°€18°9
69¢€ ‘G
60L ‘€82~
226 ‘19N
82¢ ‘998
£L£°018°6
G0°HeEE .

88 Ad
vii

961 ‘666 ‘8

961666 ‘8
961 ‘666 ‘8
000°602
000 ‘602
268°69n°1L

£hG ‘8n
266°L81
824
620°GH
ong ‘€91
926°'9¢e
086.°€€e
Ghe ‘296
L6
896
19n
Lizhi-

10¢ ‘9189
£16°982-
090°694
£06°698
he2‘8z8°g
GO HEE

88 A3
dd80

18 Ad
139an9

£6°669°9hZ2 0L

00°000°‘G2

£6°669°122°0L
£6°669 ‘902 ‘0L

n9-gg0‘212
n9°8€0°212

68°226°€92°L

0L h99°‘et
e hGL9LE
2826
9¢-£a¢ ‘8¢
L1 218€91L
0€°626°662
Eh°688° 12
£8'66h°022

00°hELLLL S

2L EGLIG L

£6°106°¢€ES

GL°6L1°E99°9

98 A4
avniov

SNOS 1HVJAWOO 1ivLIQ 139aN8 -- TOHLINOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV
WILISAS 139ang 3AI1LNDIXI

ONINNVId WVYO0Hd % 139000 40 301440

WVYHOO0Hd V101

0¥d ONINIVHL INIVA ALMIJOMd 0£620
GNN4 IVHINID 00110
WYYO0Ud V101
13A37 WiO0L
INIHA INDI 001
T3IA3T IVIO0L
SISNIIXI YIHIO 0082
IDNVNILINIVH B diVdIY 00L2
. satLtien 0092
INIY 0062
T13AVHL  O0h2
SNOI LVDINNWWOD 00f£2
SIVINILVH B SI114dNS 0022
SIDIAYIS 0310VHINOD 00t2
NOILIVTIANI-SIILINILN 9202
NOTLVIINI-SNOIIVOINNHKWOD £202
IVUINI-SIVINILVH B S311ddNS 2202
11VIINI-SIDIAMIS AIIDVHINOD 202
I3AIT VIOl
00814
SONIAVS AODNVOVA 0091
IONVHASNI HLTVIH 006Gt
SL133IN3IE IIA0I4HWI 00N
SIOVM ATHNOH 0021
SIIHVIVS 001l
(314) INIWVAINDI 3WIL 104 0000
NOI1d14¥2S3a 30/3v
SYOSSISSY I13-NON B SHISIVHddv L8000 : IOHINOD
NOVIVNIVA ALHIdOHd 80 I WYHOOMNd
ANNIAIY 40 IN3IWINV4AIA 108G :  ADNIOV
en/€2/L0  IMIL
L9/10/10 : 31va

664SH3 140d43¥



68 Al
141Q

ATING S3ID1AYIS T1IAIT LNIYYND

S92 39vd

68 A4
vl

68 Ad
44490

88 AJ
jiia

88 Ai
vii

88 A4
dd40

t16‘og2 ol
1L6°0g20t
LL6‘og2 ot
99h LG
99N ‘LS
naht6L

9¢1 ‘02
L1E°861L
260°L
115°0L
11£°662
g€L166¢
90% ‘29¢
96¢ ‘6246

166°6LE ‘8

199
L£0°9LE-
008 ‘g¢¢
£61°6L6
wiE€'LLL L

‘

08°6e2h Ot "t9h

18 Ad 98 AJ
139%an4 YN LOV

SNOSI1YVJWOD 11V13a 139aN9 -- TOULINOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV
W3ILSAS 139008 3IA110D33IX3

ONINNVId WVHOOHd ® 139aN8 10 301440

WVYYHOOUd V101

aNN4 TvHINIO 00110

WVHO0Yd vioL
T3IA37 wviol

T3A37T wvlol

INIWd 10D

3 001t

SISN3IIX] HIHIO 0082
JONVYNILNIVH B HIvdIY 0012
SITLITHIN 0092
IN3IY 00462
T3AVHL  00K2
SNO{ LVOINAWHOD 00¢2
SIVIHILYH ® S$111ddNS 0022
S3IDI1AYIS AI1OVYINOD 0012

T3IAIT WI01L
0081
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
IDONVHNSNT HITVIH 0061
S1143IN39 11A01dWI  OO0N1
S11UVIVS 00t
(313) IN3IWVAIAD3 JHtLl 1IN 0000
NOI1d1Y2s1a 30/13v
00000 ¢ TOYINOD
NOILIVATVA AlY3IdOud 80 I WVHO0Ud
INNIAIY 10 INIWLYUVAIA 108G 1 ADNIOV
gn/e2/Ly ¢ ANLL
18/10/10 : 31va
664S93 14043Y



hoL‘LL
hotL‘LL
hot ‘LL
009 ‘601
009 ‘601
(44 Ay X
089°1¢-~
oL ‘1L
261t~
hig‘9e-
tLE‘9-
610°cge
2n0‘L-
08¢ ‘1
gh2 ‘¢
gEEn‘1e
001

68 A4
4110

68 A4
Vi

hotL ‘2L
hoL ‘1L
hotL‘LL
009°601
009 ‘601
GGh' 16~
089°L¢-
oL ‘Lt
2GL €~
hig‘92-
£1£°9-
6L0°Gge
2no‘L-
08 ‘L
ghe'g
gEn‘1e
00°1

68 Ad
d490

ATNO S3D1AYIS T3AIT A3 13100W

611 39vd

196°Lh-
196°Lh-
196°LYy-
ooh‘L-
ooh ‘-
82969~
021°L-
020°tL
006-
19¢ ‘16~
199°1-
190°‘se
hho‘t-
08g ‘1
oL2‘¢
G16'ie
00°1

88 A4
4410

196° 14~
196°Ln-
196 Lh-
ooh‘l-
ooh ‘L~
829°69-
021°L-
020°1L
006-
19€°16-
L99° -
19062
LT
08E ‘1L
oLz‘s
qi161e
<« 00°1L

88 A4 88 Ad L8 Ad
vil dd€0 1350an9

98 A3l
avNiov

SNOS1HVdHWOD T1V130 1390N8 -~ JOHLINOD/WVHIOUd /ADNIOV

W3ILISAS 1300NnG 3A11n03%3
ONINNVId WVHOOHd % 139an8 40 301440

WVY¥O0Ud V10l

aNNnd IVYINID 00110
WVHo0oHd V1oL
13A37 WioL
INIWA INDI  00LE
J3A37 WVIO0L
AONVNIANIVH B HiIvdIy 0012
SNO!1IVOINNWWOD 00f£2
SIVIHILIVK #® S1114dNS 0022
SIDIAYIS Q31DOVHINOD 0012
1AVIINI-SIDIAYIAS AILDVHINOD 1202
13AIN Wiot
SONIAVS ADNVIOVA 0091
JONVUNSNI HLIIVIH 0061
S1143IN38 3IIA0TdWI  00hli
S3IHvVIVS 004t
(314) INITVAINDI IWIL 7IN4 0000
NOI1d 1u2s3a 30/3v
WILSAS Viva INIT-NO 18008 : TOHINOD
NOI11VNIVA AlYldOo¥d €0 I WVYHO0Yd
INNIAIY 10 INIWAIMVCE3A 108G :  ADNIOV
60/92/LL : 3IWIL
18/10/10 ¢ 31va
664S83 1¥O4IY



000°09
000°09
000°09
00009
000°9

000°¢

000°Lg

68 A4
iiia

ATNO S3IH1AY3S T3A3T A3 1I100H

02t 39vd

68 A4
VT

000 ‘09
00009
000°09
000 ‘09
0009

000°‘¢

000°14

68 Ad
4480

000°09 000°09 WYHO0Ud V101
000°09 000°09 ONN4 IVHINID 00110
000°09 000°09 HWYHOOHd V101
000°09 000°09 T13A3IT V101
000°9 000°9 I3IAVYL 0082
000°€ 000°¢ SIVIYILVKW ¥ S311440S 0022
000°16 . 000°Ls S3IDIAYIS GILOVHINOD 0012
88 A4 89 Ad 88 Ad 19 Ad 98 A4 NO11d 149530 30/13v
isia vil 4490 1390n89 Ivniov
WS IVHddY QVOH1Ivd 10698 : TOHINOD
NOILVNIVA ALHIJOHd €0 ¢ WVYO0Ud
INNIAIY 10 INIWIMVAIA 108G :  ADNIOV
SNOS 1YVdHWOD 11V130 139009 -- T0HLNOD/HWYHI0Yd /AONIOV 60/92/LL * IMIL
WI1SAS 1£39An9 3IAI11ND3IX3I 18/10/10 ¢ 31va

ONINNVId WVYYO0Hd % 1390n8 40 331440 664593 1H0d3Y



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Page 28 9- :51—- 7

"ROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- ELECTED ASSESSORS

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -
Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE 36.40 35.70 35.70

Personal Services $  -0-

Fund Sources

General Fund

The elected assessors subprogram, newly created in this budget cycle, contains
the personal services budget for elected assessors. There were 52 (36.4 FTE)
elected assessors in fiscal 1986 and 51 (35.7 FTE) are budgeted for the 1989
biennium. The state pays 70 percent of the elected assessors' salaries.

The FTE reduction in the 1989 biennium occurs as Flathead County is combining
its assessor and treasurer office into one office; therefore, the salary for the
assessor will not he needed.

PROPFRTY ASSESSMENT -- APPRAISERS AND NON-ELECTED ASSESSORS

. Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989

FTE 395.10 334.05 334.05
Personal Services $ 8,771,135 $6,873,283 $6,870,732
Operating Expenses 1,263,527 1,261,930 1,211,619
Fquipment 212,039 105,000 105,000
Total Expenditures  $10,246,101 $8,240,213 $8, 187,351
Fund Sources
General Fund $10,221,701 $8,240,213 $8,187,351
State Special 25,000 -0- -0-
Total Funds $10.246,701 $8,240,213 $8,187,351

The appraisers and non-elected assessors subprogram contains the expenses
necessary to operate the county offices and eight area offices.
and each year of the 1989 biennium, FTE are budgeted to decrease 61.05. This

Between fiscal 1986

occurs because 24.0 FTE were authorized for fiscal 1986 only to assist in completing
the reappraisal cycle and because most of the agency reductions for the five percent
and pay plan cuts were in this subprogram.

A-167



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 29

Operating 2<pense adjustments include a $53,483 base reduction for postage
expense. The 1985 legislature approved $231,788 in fiscal 1986 for postage costs
because the completion of the reappraisal cycle necessitated sending out large volumes
of mail. The <ivision actually spent $132,604. Because the reappraisal cycle has
ended, the current level base adjustment to the actual fiscal 1986 expenditure will
provide funds at the fiscal 1985 expenditure level.

In fiscal 1986, other divisions paid $190,000 for data processing costs
attributable to the property assessment division. These costs were added to the data
processing base operating costs in this subprogram for the 1989 biennium.

Base operating costs for county computer support were reduced approximately
$126,000, leaving $140,000 for county computer support each year of the 1989
biennium. The legislature in Special Session III reduced the division's original fiscal
1987 appropriation for county computer support from $265,400 to $144,000.

The current level equipment budget includes $160,000 in the 1989 biennium to
replace 16 vehicles and $50,000 in the biennium for office equipment.

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- HELENA

Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE 14.00 11.00 11.00
Personal Services $403,603 $299,878 $300,104
Operating Expenses 113,007 53,624 : 53,581
Equipment 24,213 9,025 __313

Total Expenditures $540,823 $362,521 $354,038
Fund Sources
General Fund $540,823 $362,527 $354,058

Between fiscal 1986 and the 1989 biennium the current level budget reduces the
FTE in this subprogram by 3.0 FTE. This reduction results from 1.0 FTE being
transferred to the appraisers and non-elected assessors subprogram, 1.0 FTE being
transferred to the director's office, 2.0 FTE being transferred to the administration
subprogram, and 1.0 FTE being transferred in from the administration subprogram.
Accompanying the FTE reduction is an operating expense decrease in this subprogram
of approximately $50,000 each year, which reflects the agency's request. Not
included was the agency's request totaling approximately $5,900 for increased
computer processing, printing, and travel costs above the fiscal 1986 actual level.

Equipment includes the purchase of a replacement vehicle in fiscal 1988 and $373
each year for office equipment.

A-168




15-8-101 TAXATION 320

Part 7 — Assessment and Map Books

15-8-701, Assessment book — definition — listing property in.
13-8-702. Persons desiring to be listed.

15-8-703. Repealed.

15-8-704. Map book.

15-8-705. Assessment and map book delivered to and kept by clerk.
15-8-706. Statement by agent to the department.

15-8-707. Correction of defects in form of assessment book.
15-8-708. Omissions in delinquent lists — correction by publication.
15-8-709. Statement of changes to be sent to county clerk.

15-8-710. Assessment and delinquent books prima facie evidence.

AN

Chapter C'ress-{leferences Paxetion o condonaniam
Property tax admimstration, Act, VI sec. 3, 15-4-512 S
Mont. Const. Hard - rock muning bnpuact properts tax b

Equal valuation, Art. VIII. sec. 4, Mont.  sharing. Title Y0, ch. 6. part 4.
Const.

Part 1
General Provisions

15-8-101. Department responsibilities. The department of revenue

shall have full charge of assessing all property subject to taxation and equal-

izing values and shall secure such personnel as is necessary to properly per-

~—tHistory: En. Sec. 1, Ch. 61, L. 1925; re-en. Sec. 2001.1, R.C.M. 1935; amd. Sec. 1, Ch. 100,

L. 1939; amd. Sec. 2, Ch. 405, L. 1973; amd. Sec. 49, Ch. 566, L. 1977; R.C.M. 1947, 84-402(2).

Cross-References
Assessment of Department basis for taxation
of cities and towns, 7-6-4409.

15-8-102. County assessor as agent of department — counties to
furnish office space. (1) The county assessors of the various counties of the
state are agents of the department of revenue for the purpose of locating and
providing the department a descriptinn of all taxable propertv within the
county, together with other pertinent information, and for the purpose of per-
forming such other administrative duties as are required for placing taxable
property on the assessment rolls. The assessors shall perform such other
duties as are required by law, not in conflict with the provisions of this sub-
section.

(2) The county commissioners of the various counties shall provide exist-
ing office space in the county courthouse for use by the county assessor, his
deputies and staff, and the state appraiser and staff, if such space is reason-
ably available. If such space is not reasonably available in the courthouse and
the same must be contracted for, the department shall pay the cost thereof.
Additional personal property required by the department for the assessor to
perform his _duties as agent of the department shall be provided by the

department.

3) The department must provide maps for the use of its agents, showing
the private lands owned or claimed in the county and, if surveyed under

authority of the United States, the divisions and subdivisions of the survey.




71 ASSESSMENT PROCEDURE 15-8-111

Maps of cities and villages or school districts may in like manner be provided.
The cost of making such _maps is a state charge and must be paid from the
state general .

History: (1), (2)En. Sec. 1. Ch. 61, L. 1925: re-en. Sec. 701.1, R.C.M. 1935: amd. Sec. 1. Ch,
100, L. 1939; amd. Sec. 2, Ch. 405, L. 1973; amd. Sec. 49, {h. 566, L. 1977; Sec. 84-402, R.C.M.
1947; (3)En. Sec. 3732, Pol. C. 1895; re-en. Sec. 2551, Rev. C. 1907; re-en. Sec. 2056, R.C.M.
1921; Cal. Pol. C. Sec. 3658:; re-en. Sec. 2056, R.C.M. 1935: amd. Sec. 32, Ch. 405, L. 1973; Sec.
84-509, R.C.M. 1947; R.C.M. 1947, 84-402(1). (4), 84-509.

Cross-References Agent required to add irrigation district
Agent required to submit form for state land  assessment to assessment book. 85-7-2136.

equalization payment, 77-1-503. Agent required to add drainage district assess-
Agent required to explain and determine if ment to assessment bouk, 85-8-601.

taxpayer wishes to be covered under crop hail

insurance levy, 80-2-204.

15-8-103. Department to conduct assessing schools. The department

of revenue shall schedule and hold area schools within the state for appraisers
and assessors as often as it considers necessary. The costs of such appraisers
and_assessors _attending shall be borne by the state. The department shall
notify all assessors and appraisers at least 6 months before such school is
scheduled. All assessors and appraisers shall attend.

History: En. 84-708.1 by Sec. 53, Ch. 405, L. 1973: amd. Sec. 1. Ch. 134, L. 1975; amd. Sec.
1. Ch. 381, L. 1975; amd. Sec. 1. Ch. 465, 1.. 1975; amd. Sec. 9. Ch. 98, L. 1977; amd. Sec. 53.

Ch. 566, L. 1977. R.C.M. 1947, 84-708.1(part).

15-8-104. Department audit of taxable value — costs of audit
naid by department. (1) When in the judgment of the director of revenue

is necessary, audits may be made for the purpose of determining the tax-
able value of net proceeds of mines and oil and gas wells and all other types
of property subject to ad valorem taxation.

(2) The department of revenue shall conduct audits of the assessment of
all commercial personal property to assure that the value of the property in
those classes reflects market value. Because the assessed value of commercial
personal property is defined as market value under 13-8-111(2), the audits
conducted by the department shall be primarily directed toward ensuring that
all taxable personal property is reported to the department.

{30 The cost of any audit performed under subsection (1) or (2) shall be
paid by the department.

Hictory: (D, 84 70RO by Se 10 Cho 23301 1u™30 et SO0 0 0 d0 0 18770 S
34-T08.9, RO 1947 (2)hn, 83-705.10 by Sec. 2. Ch, 235, Lo 19780 Sec, 84-708.100 R.CDL
1947. R.C.M. 1947, 84-708.9, 84-708.10; amd. Sec. I, Ch. 222, L. 1979: amd. Sec. 10. Ch. 634,

L. 1979; amd. Sec. 3, Ch. 613, L. 1981; amd. Sec. 9. Ch. 743, L. 1985,

Compiler's Comments 1981 Amendment: In (1), deleted “business
1985 Amendment: Inserted (2); and in (3) sub-  inventories” after “‘gas wells”; and deleted sub-

stituted “‘any audit performed under subsection sections (2) and (3) relating to business inven-

(1) or (2)" for “the audit”. Amendment effective  tories.

January 1. 1986.

15-8-105 through 15-8-110 reserved.
15-8-111, Assessment — market value standard — exceptions. (1)

All taxable property must be assessed at 100% of its market value except as
provided in subsection (5) of this section and in 15-7-111 through 15-7-114.




A
e /A

T e e

During each five-year reappraisal cycle, we contemplate
revaluting the following volumes and types of property:

51,000,000 acres of agricultural land
3,500,000 acres of timber land
259,025 residences including mobile homes
43,630 commercial properties
51,680 farmsteads
800 industrial properties

A review of private sector prices required to appraise property
indicates that current prices for these services would generate

the following costs:

Property Number of Average Appraisal Total
Type Properties Cost Per Property* Cest
Residential/ ‘
Mobile Home 259,025 $ 250 $ 64,756,250
Commercial 43,630 $ 3,000 130,890,000
Farms 51,680 $ 3,000 155,040,000
Industrial 800 $£70,000 56,000,000
Total Cost: $406,686,250

*Source: Compiled by a Property Assessment Division survey of
fee appraisers.

For comparison, the Property Assessment Division budget attribut-
able to the appraisal of these properties over the last 5 years
was $22,207,005.



COMPARISONS OF REAPPRAISAL COSTS

PRIVATE SECTOR & DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

$600

o
o
[ ]
o
o -
o
o
[qV]
*»
o
o
(o)
=
o
o .
~
o
<t
-
i [ { T 1
o o [e)
0 X ™ o -t
@ @ ® a @

(SUDTTITH)

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

PRIVATE SECTOR

REAPPRAISAL COSTS FOR EACH PARCEL

PRIVATE SECTOR & DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

$300

!

(@)
)
)
(222

~I2 (040(0( .l.l

%S % ;
00 0 000020000030 %000 %6 %0 %% %% %6 % 54 0.8,
RS
: uAvmntixﬁmwav“m”vmﬂmﬂm?ﬂAwmI&
000000000070 0% %070 %026 %0 26262 % 2 %®,
S 5
- 200KRRKKXNC 0000000580000 ¢ e300
N REERIIRIXICLILRIOKOEY
, &
. Avxnww..mnv x:x-a:a.‘suapacxn
)&3&%&.:&&&1vu@l&&mw3 0% %%
0 0008 00 s et ce et %! ou” 90385000,
 DSRRRIIS m“.mval?&Vwojl
0000000 2020 %070 %0 %0 % % % %6 % %6 % % %
uW&mVﬂ 0000 00000020 %0 % e %% % be
S IEIEESHITRREEIN KK
QXK IIRRCL RN
QGERERHIHAEKX QRN
0000 e e e Ot e et %ete %% %
ERSISIGIIGHIK I
I IIICIIRIIRIKLRELES
oS0 et et 00002030 20 % %02 %0 %% %
00000 00 S OO0 00 2020 %0 %0 % % %,
1070% %% %6 %% % %0996 0002 X000 0. %.°.

o
o
n
o

$400

$300

OO

$200

DTN

.

$35
07020707020 02070 00%
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

.'

07002026004

D

L/

87

PRIVATE SECTOR



$1.85

FOR EACH $100 OF REVENUE GENERATED

$100.00

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATIVE COST

A
™

SRR
0002020207022 26 %02 00 20 % 06%
0002020 %0 %% 20 26 %0 20 20 %%
000 200002020 %6 %00 2e%e S Ve ee.
0202076 2020 %% %% %% % %%
0000 0 0 0 006 20 20 0 20 % % %
%ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ&%a&&%;;
0000000080000 S 020 0 S0 0%

0300062626270 % %22 %°
00020767020 % 2% % %% %%
2000202026 % % %% S %%
RSO 0080 900030 0% %% %0
ORI HHT
00”00000000 00058,

A
v o

X o
L o s

LPRMCXY

9.0.02000% ¢ %% % %>
00000 000202020 %0%026%%°
(L OCHOOOOOCHIES

* .0 OO
9.90.0.0.9.0.0.00.0 00
0. 0.0.0.9.0
9.9.0.0.0.0.0.6 00600 ¢
< MOOO O OOOOOOG
) X OOOO @
COOOO0 d
9.90.0.0.0.0.0.0.00.00669

0000202000 % %% %0 % %% %

0. 0.0.0.0.0.0,00 00000

QRS

$150
$140
$130
$120
$110
$100

¥

L XK 0%
T ﬂ&%Awaﬁﬁfﬁ.&&mm

$30 —
€
350
$40
$30
$20
$10
$0

18
very

[

~
<

ccted

-

ADMINISTRATIVE CC
$59,£73,0F0
IF'ov

£6 were co0l

c

e

$S85,N021,593 were raiced
rerioed

sare
£100 in revenue 1is generated.

During the
88

Of that amount,
were spont to operate the property ascessmant process.

FOR FISCAL YEARS 198f THROUSH 1586

g

years property tax collections in Mcrntana have

siv
school equalization while $80,316

REVENUES
1,653,79

[

¢3 2
urniversitv system.

srent on property assessment,

support

Cver
totaled
to

for the
21,85



Beaverhead
Big Horn
Blaine
Broadwater
Carbon
Cascade
Chouteau
Custer
Daniels
Dawson )
Deer Lodge
Fergus
Flathead
Gallatin
Clacier
Hill
Jefferson
Lake

Lewis and Clark

Liberty
Lincoln
Madison
Meagher
Missoula
Park
Pondera
Powder River
Powell
Ravalli
Richland
Roosevelt
Rosebud
Sheridan
Silver Bow
Stillwater
Teton

Toole
Yellowstone

Total

jt5c

COUNTY COMPUTER SYSTEMS
FY'88 CONTRACT $'s REQUESTED
FY'S86 ACTUAL PAID $'s (COUNTIES AND COUNTY VENDORS)

Alpha Micro

IBM 23
Alpha Micro
Alpha Micro
IBM 38

IBM 23

NCR

Alpha Micro
NCR

IBM 36

IBM 36
Burroughs
NCR

Alpha Micro
Alpha Micro
ADDCO (IBS)
IBC

IBM 38
Alpha Micro
Alpha Micro
IBM 23
Alpha Micro
Burroughs
IBM 36

IBM 23
ADDCO (IBS)
Alpha Micro
1BM 34
Alpha Micro
NCR

Alpha Micro
Burroughs
IBM 34
Alpha Micro
IBM 23

IBM 23
Alpha Micro

Spent
FY'86

2,000

3,100
2,000
2,000
25,000
3,100
3,500
2,000
3,500
1,400
2,000
25,000
25,000
2,000
4,52
1,700
1,500
25,06C
2,000
2,000
3,100
2,000
32,000

3,100
1,300
2,000
1,400
2,000
3,500
2,396
2,500
8,500
2,000
3,100
3,100
25,000

235,316

Reguested

FY'88

6,380
13,820
6,970
2,150
2,000
25,000
3,900
3,830
1,680
5,759
4,900
2,200
30,000
27,700
5,794
5,414
3,500
1,500
25,000
3,500
4,200
2,000
64,000
3,400
3,600
1,077
6,200
1,400
3,485
2,660
3,650
3,450
15,000
1,600
3,100
3,190
25,750

328,759

A7 .



2172

A8

A-5-97

Ccmputer Processing Services/D of A (FY'86 spent
£305,933)

This object ot expenditure code has been reduced by
$88,433 through the completion of the reappraisal
cycle. Additional funds had been budgeted for FY'86 to
fund the additionel duties associated with the last
year of an appraisal cycle.

Data processing services associated with computer
assisted appraisal are essential to accomplish reap-
praisal. Approximately 630,000 records exist on the
Inter-County, Industrial, Timber and Residential- Com-
mercial property files. Approximately 220,500 records
will be changed each year through the addition of new
construction, reappraisal, ownership changes, and regu-
lar file maintenance. 1Included in this object of
expenditure are the following:

Processing costs for adding records $178,740 $178,

to master files, maintenance of systems
programs, manage reports.

Burcting and Deleaving 4,800 4,
TSO Time for Program Maintenance
Submissicn of Jobs 20,700 20,
Text Printing 40
Tape Storage 6,000 6,
On-Lire Disk Costs 9,500 9,

Communications Charges 720

This object of expenditure also includes an increase of
$100,000 to develop the standard assessment notice
required by SB19. The $100,000 will be transferred
from object of expenditure #2743, LFA disallowed
because they thought the appropriation received to
enact SB19 was to be used for this purpose. The fiscal
note for SB1l9 was for personal services and operating
costs needed to generate notices of mainframe.

740

800

700

40
000
500
720



i

November 14, 1986

TO: Norm Rystocki, Budget Analysis

Rudget Office

FROM: Gregg Groepper, Administrator
Property Assessment Division

RE: Division Budget for Postage

R

5

I thought I would document the numbers I gave you over the phone
Monday concerning the division budget for postage.

Postage Expenses

Item

Annual Assessments *
150,000 farmstead and

. commerc1al -assessments,
50,000 mobile homes,
40,304 residences

Revised Assessments

Supplemental Assessments

Estimated Assessments

Reqular Correspondence .

‘Reminders

Appeals (Renotification
due to adjustments by
CTAB or STAB)

Number of

Malllngs ’

240,304

4,583
150,000
11,540
‘21,739
22,500

2,300

Dollars -

$ 55,000

$125,155

As I mentioned earlier, our before end-of-year SBAS showed us

expending $163,779 on this line item.,

$6,000 worth of remlnders.

We cancelled sending out



For additional information there are approximately 540,000 prop-
erties in classes 4, 12 and 14. Additionally, there are 51 mil-
lion acres of agricultural land and 3.5 million acres of timber
land. The 3.5 million acres in timbher land constitute some
12,800 property owners. Since the agricultural land values are
not automated, we don't have that information for agricultural

land at present.

GG:cr

gglli

cc: Jack Ellery
John LaFaver



) ‘nar:;amn.

o

A .

e o
; ?

§ wese

[/

7‘ /ﬂl// Ajegc{ 7; /7’.5 (eﬂ/acca/

|- - i _ —
.,,ﬁ__—_—.(:_——r:l__ﬁ.’_——_Z 3 j./l;———r————S_—_‘————-b———
u : UB/uc/Q P[’ofpr/e‘{ /ﬁai;quncc Peol-' defn
Vebhicle | Type Counly | Milease | cosT— |4 Aqe

[ 11-9L6F 1975 Dudhe Gl | Dilirkan | | TR0 X A
N -ygas | [0 lathead | | 7350l | ||| | x4 LSO
clp=ysey | Y Jathead | | 500 s bl Frd
wlp=y523 | MU0 LchisedinK] | 4000 \ , I MARERAER
slp-gs9g | WV | Aibety | | Doood | sgegmiel X i
w| =428 | W10 | Bondevelt | | bgoool | | msaddimpl X i
7| M1=4583 | sk lue o | | 50 1 il [l
L= deaz | ML S foer ?jw W o 4421l X | REEED:
S tr=4b06 | | U | Dliy bdge | | 92300 | 3342//,'/‘ N RN
p=y5e | LM upibhaxt | oea | |l X gt
Wl p=462% | O\ Yo llosstine | 725000 |23, Q’Zf'/'/ al k L
clp=de09 | WL [ affadstore| | b2ooa | || |1 il
| 7= 467 u oY ‘[/oc:ov]Mc R 70200 Lo B I ol B | L
=626 | 1L | Yeffowshue  950a | 1 | L ox ] L[
M= Y77 A ’)D/%r(zz[qt- );4;545"/‘74@ o 93004 ’u L : JIK 7 il | R
egmsgya | WU H | Cascade | li14g00 Xl
=473 | WL c:sm;@z‘/e 9 3’.?0 | LK

”'[’7‘4-5/5‘0 (| |1 " st 0 Y100 L L
viM-458] | M2 .ca!:i‘-‘/w- /Moc L 1] a8 I
ﬁh"ﬂ’/ﬁ 7 P’v Lplare IKCQJIJJ oK /23700 I ! | | _! | J . ' B
0l pg-g7496 | M (1w :'M;ssm/x?/oimok I T S R N N B
w52 | WL el L 900 L XL
2 f1=545) 1 Y ._Y://w.sz‘wrc, /Y000 X -

2 ﬁ_lﬁz&__‘_/%’.Lﬁnﬂ 0.4 ;43/70'1{361- ///506 i L |
2211‘7—‘/405‘ /7@{%’ ' 2 dsda, Vé o NN | |
2 | fa~4625 |4 ) / sp[o[a 374/ le) X L
2*T —-4592 14 W Casoada | | F5a00 NS | il
wlp- 4o | Do fip| Gallatin 5’7100’0 i 1IN iy
P RTTR A A A Y 7 Y il
0\ p~4574 1983 Ford 4rD| Fark :z/oo AR i
s M=46l] 1902 DAded DYl Yelbiokthne | | £6 o il H
fﬂf’l—%zo /98 mf;ﬁﬂf’ Yellowatinel | 90 il | L1
- |

35




: _ - i SvE Ve 4
Il Uelides T Be Repleced Az oF 7
5 Y

, - , Twly [, (788

. (febicle Projected| [aintenance 1%0/-(2@{9%
L2k Y pe Cowrity [Jease | Cost |+ 9c

1|/ 7-5204 Jio3 Gric Y| | Pl il /

2 - Moo /T Lbds torene? | K %’cle/f l‘T""— ‘ ‘ Sty

3L/ 1“‘_/(7? 2L ; caliatia ‘ [pO

G =419 Y9 a [ fatiln 1512

Sipi-4Y6/lb vk S/ ks Bhu> ) %2, el X

o pr-598 14 Yollpusshnel | 944 X |

7\ 1= £532, 1942 yscad M:fc 234/ |

8 =84 10 | pisiebud] 70900 J | ]

Fi-449/le |19 s B 79{%’00 | | s

ol =84 48 1/ i, cade .faooo

mrM-5503 9 ,B‘rf 90

12 m-s532Y | s/ 5% :o!o,

e 783 G wxdl Ga /e fin S/0C

Hs ri=4sgd | 1 g Sy jer Xy 0loip

s/ =549 /é&&?er 7] Wihere] | 157700 ' ¢

:7:{ ~4505" (782 Dadgett  [hpic 47 To;a | -

19] !

0 _ | i | |
En il il e ] L

o T N N RN N RN I AR

23, | RS I I T e . |
0 25

26

27 !

28 | i Pl

2 i T ST T s T
of i T 10
E 1 | |
32 | D

33 ‘

34 |
- 35

36

37

Y ;




GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON MANAGEMENT, INC.
P.O. BOX 233, CAPITOL STATION
HELENA, MONTANA 59620

Jomes B. Spring, Chor~ 2~ October 1982
Presigent Chrsran-Sprag-S 2 21t & Asocares

Warren P. Schmechel v :2-C-3 rman for Faance
Pres.gent Morrana Power Comgany

Allen Donohue, V:ce-Chairman for Personnel
Pres.dent. KMON & The Herrage inn

Edwin H. Jasmin, Treasurer
President Norhwestern Bank of Helena

Edward A. Nurse, Secrerary
Pres,dent Foundanon Marenals Consulrants Inc

John . Oitzinger, Counse!
Jackson Qurzinger and Murdo Helena

The Honorable Ted Schwinden
Governor, State of Montana
State Capitol

Helena, Montana 59601

Dear Governor Schwinden:

On behalf of the Governor's Council on Management, it is a pleasure to submit to you and
the people of Montana this final report summarizing our findings and recommendations.
The comprehensive and intensive review of the Executive Branch by 34 volunteer, private
sector management, specialists produced 344 specific proposals for improving the
management of state government operations.

Council members found this experience challenging and rewarding. The cooperation and
enthusiasm of the many dedicated state employees was very gratifying. Department
administrators and staff participated actively in the evaluation process and contributed
numerous helpful suggestions. This relationship also provided the private sector
representatives with a realistic insight into the problems faced daily by public

administrators.

The Montana business community should be commended for its enthusiastic sponsorship
cf this undertaking As a result, the Council completed the entire program at no cost to

the taxpayers. This commitment indicates a willingness to cooperate in efforts that can be
beneficial to our state.

By requesting this review, you have taken another step forward in your efforts to achieve
more cost-effective management of state government. The content of this report is
impressive, however, the ultimate success of this effort will be measured by the results
realized through implementation. The members of the Governor’'s Council on Management

will be available to assist you in achieving this goal.

Very sincerely,

e ®. Sy

James B. Spring
Chairman

s s Not for Profit, Non-partisan Corporation



Chairman

Vice Chairman-Personnel

Vice Chairman-Finance
Secretary
Treasurer

Operating Committee

Team Members

Governor's Council
on Management

James B. Spring

Al Donohue

Warren P. Schmechel
Edward A. Nurse
Edwin H. Jasmin

James B. Spring
fohn W. Greene
Kenneth E. Hickel
William M. Murray
Stephen Winter

Luckie Bethel

Jim Bordelon

Lee Conwell
Vernon E. Daniels
William W. “Wes'' Eyer
A. W. Fitzpatrick
Cheryl Gillespie
Robert E. Griffin
Victor D. Harwood
Jim Haworth

Gene Hess

hvan Howard

Polly Junkermier
Earl D. Lovick
Lewis A. McArthur

Jerry Miller

john H. Morrison, Sr.
Stephen R. Murphy
William G. Peters
William G. Preston
Peter Rice

Sharyn L. Robinson
Dennis Schanz
Steve Schmidt
Bruce T. Simon
Doyle Snyder

Ray Spannring
Norm Stedje
Richard L. Thomas
Harold Ude

Warren King and Associates, Inc.,

Program Consultants
a Subsidiary of A. S. Hansen, Inc.

General Counsel John |. Oitzinger

Auditor Anderson ZurMuehlen & Co., CPA’s
Office Manager jo Schmitz
Support Staff Kerry Johnson

Janet Oitzinger



Recommendations

To increase profits, all state-owned sales outlets graded between seven
and 10 should be immediately converted to agency operation. While the
costs of agency commissions are estimated at $1.5-million, the saving in
salary and operating cost will be about $1.8-million, producing a net sav-
ing of approximately $300,000 annually.

307. Change special order procedures.

A special order service was initiated because of the state’s monopolv on
liguor. When a customer requests a non-standard item, an entire case is
bought even though the customer may buy only a single unit. Store mana-
gers also misuse the procedure to test market products. In both instances,
inventory is burdened with slow moving stock.

To control operations and reduce inventories, a central special ordering
system should be designed exclusively for customer use. This should in-
clude requirements for a deposit and a one case minimum order. imple-
mentation will eliminate slow moving inventory items for an estimated
annual saving of $140,000.

308. Develop a complaint procedure.

Problems go undetected because stores lack a formal customer complaint
procedure. One should be developed so complaints can be centrally
processed in division offices, then respaonsibility for corrective action as-
signed to district managers. Implementation will identify difficulties and
improve service.

Property Assessment Division

This division appraises taxable property and ensures unitorm county val-
uations. An $8.4-million fiscal 1982 budget supported 430 employees
plus 15 vacancies. The administrator supervises five bureaus for assessing
intercounty, personal, industrial, residential-commercial, and agricultur-

al properties.

High administrative turnover has resulted in a lack of clear direction and
has generated an emplovee morale problem. However, a number of posi-
tive steps have recentlv heen initiated to strengthen operations. inade-
quate certitication procedures and a poor Hier assessment sysien were
noted. Also, staff assignments for the statewide reappraisal in progress are
not appropriate while time-consuming manual processing is required for
real and personal property assessments.

309. Centralize property assessment activities in the state office.

In most counties, complex property tax processing and reporting systems
are time consuming and involve many manual procedures. Furthermore,
the state pays personne!l and operating expenses for assessments. Cascade
County has instalied an advanced computer program tor property assess-
ments which has simplified procedures. However, attempts bv 14 other
counties to automate have resulted in high costs, little equipment com-
patibility, and few staff reductions.

125



To increase efficiency and control costs, property assessment activi-
ties should be centralized. The following measures are required for

implementation:

L Place the Cascade County system, with modification, on the Depart-
ment of Administration computer so all forms will be centrally initi-

ated and processed.

G Enter all personal and real property data from the 56 counties.
G Employ a staff of 20 to enter data on a regular basis.

T Create an audit and information section to supervise compliance and
provide information.

T Use computer printouts for county taxable property reports.

C Retain county assessors at reduced compensation until a constitu-
tional amendment can eliminate their necessity. Transfer existing
support staif to the mass property reappraisal program in progress,
leaving county offices permanently staffed with only one clerk and
required appraisers. '

One-time equipment and programming costs are estimated at $289,000
while annual operating costs will be an additional $1.8-million. Howev-
er, an annual saving of $4.7-million in supplies, equipment and salaries
will oftset this.

310. Require stafi assessor certification.

Personal property assessments vary throughout the state. A lack of train-
ing and certification programs for staff assessors causes these inequities
and resulting taxpayer appeals. Therefore, the Personal Property Bureau
should establish certification standards and initiate a required training
program.

The initial one-time training cost tor the current statt will be approximate-
Iy $29.000. Continued training for new employees will require an ad-
ditional $4,000 annually. However, implementation of this proposal
wiltl reduce appeals by ensuring statewsde unitorminy o assessment

procedures.

311. Reevaluate the timber appraisal system.

Outdated timberland assessment methods encourage poor timber man-
agement. Valuations are based on the number of trees remaining in a giv-
en area. Therefore, clear-cutting produces a tax advantage and reforesta-
tion causes assessments 1o raise.

To solve this problem, a productivity system should be substituted. Since
all timberlands must be reevaluated to provide an assessment base, a
study should be commissioned to develop a cost’benefit analysis for an
appropriate reclassification procedure. The one-time cost is estimated at
$15,000. However, implementation will ensure timberland assessment

accuracy on a fair basis.

126



P

noted the attorney for the division had a compensatory time bal-
ance of 1,158 hours and the chief of the Residential-Commercial

Property Bureau had a balance of 564 hours.

CONCLUSION

Since most field appraisal work was completed prior to our
audit visits, we were only able to observe a minimal amount of
field appraisal work. Therefore, we were unable to determine an
accurate estimate of time and resources needed to corplete
reappraisal responsibilities, and to determine if the division ef-
fectively allocated available resources between counties during the
entire reappraisal cycle. However, the available information indi-
cates the division, with current resources and present responsibili-
ties, will not be able to adequately complete property reappraisal
in a timely manner as required by legislative mandates. With less
staff and time to complete reappraisal during the 1986-1990 cycle,
the division's ability to effectively address other reappraisal

problems which may occur may also be affected.

63

S87



- —— -

e ———

22.,3 z.._r:,
JANIANE 31

gyol ¢

————

S ivdIa

yoant

CERN

any
210, anfeanev

’-(lq.&.

A

3 xvy

HOS

r‘:.<<

A/IS S W
IS - T W
M5 et asav

INIVYA Sy 1NYya AR T Al J NYyA ARl
OHYLy0L -1 A4y 0¢ 11
.dwm.h% 199 sE\L:- %/ 100
THHT 2 Sdw1l a 4

10559SSY ‘1I9IN °T wu§<zum

DUDJUOW JO 8N} ‘'8poISD) O Ajuno)

NOIAMdLEDS

H2TR6 VA UD

)

Y WOHISWIVA

3NLvis

CLET SWOLJLE XDANIAT NHOF Y
ALYMIARIVSANY 40D 9V1IDY

1S INJWSSISSY

5€4TC

bl

oy o
o

N er

4

g

]

» woyg--

— =

3

= AL

oy

g i BLILE. %

ﬁ‘

Py - B =

PEPRS PP RAT



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

TED SCHWINDEN, GOVERNOR MITCHELL BUILDING

== —— SIATE OF MONTANA

HELENA A MONTANA 59620

| Important Information on Property Reappraisal

Within the past few weeks you have received your propertv acsess-

ment. It reflected the 1986 reappraisal values.

| The June Special Session of the Montana Legislature asked wus to
be sure you understanc your opportunity to appeal the new
appraisal. These rights are particularly important to you

because our records show that yvour appraised land value per acre

is higher than your county averace. The attached fact sheet

explains your property values compared to the county average.

i; If you disagree with the .appraisal, the Legislature has eéextended

the eppeal deadline to 15 days after you receive this notice.

| Our appraisal office in your county will be heppy to explain how

your values were determined. Please give ther & call and sct up

a time to discusse your guestions or concerns.

Sircerely,
h!

e

#n D. LaFaver

Director

Attachment

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER Miml



Deer Lodje County

GEO~-CODE XX=XKXX=XX=X=XX=XX=XXXX PROPERTY STREET ADDRESS
, NUMBER XXXXX
MUNICIPALITY XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX NAME XX XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
ACDITION XXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXX X SHORT LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ADDITION BLK XXX .
ADDITION LOT XXX XX XXX XX XXX XXXXK XXX XXX X
XXXXXXX XXX XXXX XXX XXX X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX X XXX
XXXXXXXXARXK XXXXXKXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXX XXXX XXX X XXX
XXXXXXAXXXXXX XXX XXX XX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX X

XXXXAXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XX
XXXXXXXXXXXAXXXXXXK XX X XXX X

The statewide property reappraisal indicates that the taxable

value of your land is $ 0 per acree This exceeds the
average taxable value per acre in 2eer Lodjze County by
$ e

Because your average value per acre exceeds Deer Lodge County*s
average value per acre of $§ 1l97C6y the Leyislature has aske.! us

to remind you of your change in valuee

To astimate how much the taxes might be per acre on your lands
multiply the taxable value per acre by the mill levy set by
local jovernmante. wWe've used 250 mills in the example below.

You should use your local mill levys which may be higher or lower

than 250 millse

Example Calculatlion:

Taxable Value Mill Levy Estimated

Per Acre 4 X (250 Mills) = Tax Per Acre
$47 .00 X = «250° = $11L.75

Your Calculation:

: Your Taxable Your Your Estimated
. Value Per Acre X'. MNill'Levy "Taxes Per Acre :

-
- -y

$ 0 X —— $

The market value appraisal of the land described above 1is

$ 0 for your 0.000 acrese If you think this amount
exceeds what the property would have sold for iIn 1982, please
call your Deer Lodge County appralser at (406) 563-8421 t o
schedule a time to review your appraisale.

If you have already discussed this lssue with your apprailser or
appealed your property valueys you may disregard this notlce.



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

TED SCHWINDEN, GOVERNOR MITCHELL BUILDING

' STATE OF MONTANA

HELENA, MONTANA 596.20

Important Information on Property Reappraisal

I You recently received your 1986 prcperty assessment. Tt reflect-
¢d the 19¢06 rcappraical values.
“he Mure Specilai Session of the Montana lLegislature asked us to

Lbe sure vyou understand vour opportunity to appeal the new

{

! appreisal. These rights are particuiarly important to you
H. kecause our records show that vour propertv values increased more

than the state-vide average.

The attached fact sheet explains the increase in taxable value

| for your property.
|
f If yvou disagree with the appraisal, the Legislature has extended
: the appeal deadline to 15 days after you receive this notice.
Our appraisal otrfice in your county will be happy to explain how
} vour values vere determined. Please give them a call and set up
a time to discuss your questions or concerns.
Sincerely,
; ~N

JLM_\

’zﬁﬁ D. LaFavcer

H Director

Attachment

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER m‘ml



Yellowstone County

GEO-CODE XX=XXXX=XX=X=XX=XX=XXXX PROPERYTY STREET ADDRESS
NUMBER XXXXX

MUNICIPALITY XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX NAME XX XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX XX

ADDITION XX XOXXCKX XX XN XK XXX XXX X : SHORT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ADDITION BLK XXX

ADDITIQON LOT XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX X

XXXXXXXXXKXXXX XXX XXX X
XXXXXXXAXXXXXX XXX XXX X
XXXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXUXXXHXAXXXXK XXX XXX X
XXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXX XK XXXRAXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XX XX
XXXXXXXXKKXXE XX XXX XK X XXX X

The statewide property reappralisal indicates that the taxable
value of your property has Increased by ¢ O

To estimate how much your taxes might increases multiply the
increase listed above by the mill levy set by local government.
We've used 250 mills in the example bealowe You should use your
local mill levys which may be higher or lower than 250 mills.

Example Calculation:

Increase In “ill Levy Estimated
Taxable Value X {250 Mills) = Increase In Taxes
$1,000 ’ X «250 = $250

Your Calculatlbn:

Your Taxable Your Your Estimated
Value Increase X Mill Levy = Increase In Taxes
s 0o X e = (3

The deadline for appeallng your property value has been extended

flto 15 days -after. recclving this notlcee - - _ . .
The new market value appraisal is § 0 for your land
and $ 0 for bulldings and other improvements on the
land.

If you think this amount exceeds what the property would
have sold for In 1982y please call your Yellowstone County
appralser at (406) - 256-2750 to schedule a time to review your

appralisale.

If you have already discussed this Issue with your appralser or
appealed your property valuey, you may disregard this noticee.



lhg

e’
Ln‘t
et
121
L2
L9E°1L

190°1-
£9-

960°2
892

hGt
1=

£8-
68~

68 A4
1310

ATNO S3I31AH¥3S I13ATN

892 39vd

T

860 “hGe
860 ‘hGE
860 1GE
£LE
£LE
186°¢€G

695°‘e
Lie‘s

1£6°92
Ltho‘2
hee‘6
foh‘oL
91

2

L9~
H01 ‘00¢
gLh‘2L-
081 ‘Gt
692°6¢
120°8G62
00°tL1

68 Ad
Vi

694 ‘GGt
69 °6G¢e
69t °GG¢
005
0045
8h6'ng

696°2
ote2‘e

Win‘92
tho‘e
osh‘tlL
14901
91

946t
6¢£9-

120°00¢
10621~
08L Gl
012°6¢
210°'gGe
00°tt
68 Ad
4440

AN3IYYND

1811
181°t
1811
€L¢-
gLe-
819°1

L1901~
€9-

960°‘2
89¢

hg8e

86-
66-

88 AJ
4410

126°29¢
126 29¢
126°29¢
6206
6206
n29°cG

696°2
L12‘e

1£6°92
1ho‘2
hGE‘6
£0h ‘0l
ol
ghe-
61¢-

818662
geh‘el-
081 ‘Gl
101.°8¢
hzh‘gse
001t .

88 Ad
Vil

WLl €9¢
f11°€9¢
1L E9¢
269°8%
269’8
2he ss

696°‘2
otz‘z

hih‘9e
tho‘e
osh 1L
LLL'ot
o1

9t
61¢€-

" 028662

26h‘e1-
081 ‘Gl
101 8¢
a2h 842

00°11

88 Ai
4480

L8 AJ
1300n9

SNOS 1HVAWOD 11V13Q 1390NG -- T0HINOD/WVHOOYHd /AONIOY

W3IL1SAS

ONINNVIJ WVHOOHd ® 1390Nn9 10 3211310

130008 3A11003X3

Hh9° €28 °0hs WYHO0ud V101
8 €29 ‘0hS aNN4 TVHINID 00110
h8 €28 0NnS Wvyo0ud IVvi10L
6021242 73A37 V101
60°2l2‘n2 ANINDINDI O0O0LE
08°800°CLL T13A37 WwVi0L
96 6n2°¢E SISNIIXI ¥3IHIO 0082
hh 6822 IDNVNIINIVH % HIVvdIY 0022
00°099°¢ INIY 0062
11°169°¢EE I3AVHL  00K2
16°Lh0°2 SNO I LVDINNWWOD 00f2
20°6052L SIVIYILVYW B S3114dNS 0022
01°019°66 SIDIAYIS 03ILIVHINOD 0012
NOILVIINI-SNOILVO INNHWOD  £202
IVUINI-SIVINILVH # SI11ddNS 2202
1LVIINT -SID1AYIS G31OVHINOD 1202
G6°209 “‘£0h 73A3Y WiOoL
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
JONVHNSNI HLITVIH 0061
12°€80°69 S1143N39 IIA04WI 00Nt
nL"61G°8¢¢E S3IIYVIVS 001t
(314) INIWAIADI 3IWIL 104 0000
98 A4 NO1 14142530 30/3v
IVNLOV
VNITIH-1NIWSSISSVY ALHIJOMd 28000 B TOYINOD
NOI1VNIVA ALH3doY¥d €0 1 WYY90Ud
INN3IAIY 30 INIWI¥VAIA 108G :  ADNIOV
en/g2/LL AW
18/L0/10 : 31va

664S83 1¥0d3Y



T ——
? \,‘;’f/ B
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Do 5‘7
Page 29 .

Operating expense adjustments include a $53,483 base reduction for postage
expense. The 1985 legislature approved $231,788 in fiscal 1986 for postage costs
because the completion of the reappraisal cycle necessitated sending out large volumes
of mail. 'The division actually spent $132,604. Because the reappraisal cycle has
ended, the current level base adjustment to the actual fiscal 1986 expenditure will
provide funds at the fiscal 1985 expenditure level.

In fiscal 1986, other divisions paid $190,000 for data processing costs
attributable to the property assessment division. These costs were added to the data
processing base operating costs in this subprogram for the 1989 biennium.

Base operating costs for county computer support were reduced approximately
$126,000, leaving $140,000 for county computer support each year of the 1989
biennium. The legislature in Special Session III reduced the division's original fiscal
1987 appropriation for county computer support from $265,400 to $144,000.

The current level equipment budget includes $160,000 in the 1989 biennium to
replace 16 vehicles and $50,000 in the biennium for office equipment.

PROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- HELENA

) Actual - - - - Current Level - - - -

Budget Item Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987 Fiscal 1989
FTE 14.00 11.00 11.00
Personal Services $403,603 $299,878 $300,104
Operating Expenses 113,007 53,624 53,5081
Equipment _.24,213 _..9,025 373

Total Expenditures $540,823 $362,521 $354,058
Fund Sources
General Fund $540,823 $362,527 $354,058

Between fiscal 1986 and the 1989 biennium the current level budget reduces the
FTE in this subprogram by 3.0 FTE. This reduction results from 1.0 FTE being
transferred to the appraisers and non-elected assessors subprogram, 1.0 FTE being
transferred to the director's office, 2.0 FTE being transferred to the administration
subprogram, and 1.0 FTE being transferred in from the administration subprogram.
Accompanying the FTE reduction is an operating expense decrease in this subprogram
of approximately $50,000 each year, which reflects the agency's request. Not
included was the agency's request totaling approximately $5,900 for increased
computer processing, printing, and travel costs above the fiscal 1986 actual level.

Equipment includes the purchase of a replacement vehicle in fiscal 1988 and $373
each year for office equipment.

A-168



6¢2°8
6g2‘s
6t2’8

tel'u

120°9-
ot -

he ‘Ll
009°1~
Lee‘n

98
€2~

h6t-
961 -

68 A4
410

ATINO S3IDIAMIS T1IAN

692 19vd

890°819
890°819
890°819
een
cth
PIR T

hoo‘2

GLE ‘2L
a9r°06
n99°61
L0h ‘29
68¢ 12
6G6L°22
804

b4

169~

0zs‘Leh
6GE L1~
02€ ‘61
2Lh‘Gq
180°n9¢
06 €1

649 A4
vl

LOf€ ‘929
LOE ‘929
L0€ ‘929
2¢th
2th

[AUTPRE TTI

t00°e2
hhZ‘9
69404
heEY ‘61
Gh2‘hil
681 °Ge
98f ‘92
80t

99
hil-

9zg 12h
GGG L1~
02¢°61
gLhGs
880 ‘H9¢
06 ¢t
68 Aj3
44110

ANIYYNO

160’8
LGn’s
Lan’s

1y

120°9-
og¢ -

hhe ‘L1
009°t-
122n

LLe

het-
8LL-
ml

[

88 A4
EERT¢

809°819
209°819
809 ‘819
9¢0°1
9¢0°1
[ITAT T |
h00°'2
GlLE ‘21
a94°06
h99°61
Lo ‘29
68¢€°12
6G61°22
692

162-
Lsg-

gLs ‘e
BLE LL-
02¢ ‘61
966 ‘46
020'69¢
06° ¢t

88 A3
vil

690129
690129
690°129
9¢0°1
9¢0°1
[0 BT P
Hoo ‘2
w29
G906
neo‘e6lL
she ‘ul
681°62
98¢ ‘92
692

02
L6€-

hEE‘L2gh
9661 L~
02€ ‘61
LGG LG
610°69¢
06 ¢t

88 AJ
ddg0

18 AJ
1390an8

SNOS IHVdWOD TiVL3IQ 1390N8 -- TOYLINOD/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV
WILSAS 139an8 3A11NI3X3

ONINNV'Id WVHOOHd # 1390N8 40 3014340

6€°929°008 WYHO0Yd viotL
6£°929 ‘008 aNN4 TVHINID 00L L0
6€ 929008 WYHYO0Hd ViO0L
06" h6G5°‘9 T13A37 Wi0L
0G6°h66°‘9 INIWJIND3  O00LE
FEoostGne TIATT WVI0L
22°h66°h S3ISNIJIX3 HIHIO 0082
€6 GLE‘2L JONVNIINIVH B HivdIM 0012
20°200°2h AIN3Y 0062
98 hg2 ‘22 I3AVYL 0082
68°hGL 1L SNOI IVDINNKWWOD 00€2
10°88L°G62 SIVIHILVH B SI114dNS 0022
08°220°001 SIDIAYIS AILOVYINOD 00L2
NOILVTIINI-SNOI LVDINNKWWOD £202
AVIINI-SIVIYILVA B SI11ddNS 2202
11VIINI-SID1AYIS GIL1DOVHINOGD 1202
96°606 ‘806 J3AIT VIO0L
SONIAVS AJDNVOVA 009t
IONVHNSNI HLIVIH  006GH
GG 61028 S1133INI9 IIA0NIWI  00hi
2g-2eL6‘sl S3IOVM ANNNOH 0021
69°L1G°0Lh SIYVIVS  00LL
(313) INIIWVAIADI 3FWIL T1Ind 0000
98 A4 NOI 1d 1¥0S30 30/3v
IvNLoV
NIWAV-1NIWSSISSY ALHIJOUd £8000 : 10HINOD

NOILIVATIVA AL¥3d0dd 80 : WVHOO0Yd

INNIAIY 40 INIWIY¥V4IA 108G ADNIOV
En/€e2/I1L ¢ I
L8/10/10 : 31va

664SE3 14043y



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -
E ge 30 g 2
4
P 'PROPERTY ASSESSMENT -- ADMINISTRATION
Y - —_—
' Actual - - - - Current Leve] - - - -
_ udget Item Fiscal 1986 Fisecal 1987 Fiscal 1989
b
FTE 19.90 13.50 13.50
‘ersonal Services $508,909 $421,518 $421,520
ilbpemtmg Expenses 285,124 196,054 : 196,116
- Equipment _..6,%% 1,036 432
&  Total Expenditures $800,628 $618,608 $618,068
Fund Sources
wGeneral Fund $800, 628 $618,608 $618, 068

The administration subprogram contains the administrative and legal function of
~ the division. The 1989 biennial budget provides for 13.5 FTE, down 6.4 FTE from
a the fiscal 1986 level. The reduction results from reorganization and pay plan

reductions.

Base operating expenses were reduced approximately $88,700 of which ap-
proximately $75,000 was at the agency's request to reflect reorganization savings and
reappraisal expenditures not needed in the next biennium. The remaining base
. reductions included in the current level budget reflect printing and postage
W oxpenditure reductions to the fiscal 1986 appropriated level.

Equipment expenditures include $1,036 in fiscal 1988 and $432 in fiscal 1989 for
iw office equipment.

MOTOR FUELS DIVISION

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7. Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 - 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 26.50 25.76 25.00 25.00 (0.761
- Personal Service $563%,571 $535,566 $517,920 3517,828 (5.81
Operating Expense 98,036 131,457 156,031 153,501 34.9
Equipment 19,751 - _ 8,620 =0 (56.4)
Total Expenditures $681,358 $667,023 $682,571 $671,329 .04,
Fund Sources
State Special $681 358 $667,023 $682,571 $671,329 0.%

A-169



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Page 3!

Tha Mptor Fuel Tax Division administers and enforces the motor fuel tax law
including the issnance of licenses and permits, collection of taxes, enforcement of the
bonding requirements, and payments of refunds. The division is funded from an
allocation of highways special revenue. N

Tha current level budget provides a 0.4 percent increase in the 1989 biennium.
Personal services decrease 5.8 percent due to the 0.76 FTE reduction from fiscal 1987
and hecause personal services expenditures were higher than budgeted in fiscal 1986.
The 0.76 FTE reduction includes a 0.67 FTE transfer to the data processing division.
The remaining 0.09 FTE difference relates to further reductions made by the agency
in response to the 5 percent and pay plan cuts in fiscal 1987.

Operating expenses are budgeted to increase 34.9 percent. The increase results
from computer operating costs relating to the automated fuel tax collection system
authorized by the 1985 legislature.

Fiscal iJ86: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

‘he following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
allocaticns anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 7
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 27.117 26.50 0.67
Personal Service $557,819 $563,571 $ (5,752)
Operating Expense 161,536 98,036 63,500
Equipnent 5,700 19,751 (14,051)
Total Expenditures $725,055 $681,358 $.43,697.
Funding
State Speciai Revenue : $725,055 $681,338 $_43,697_

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $43,697 less than authorized. The agency
transferred 0.67 ¥TE data processing staff and $22,554 to the data processing
division in fiscal 1986 to consolidate services. Taking into consideration the program
transfer, actual expenditures were $21,143 less than authorized.

Personal services were $28,306 higher than budgeted. This total differs from
the table because the program transfer was all in personal services, The agency
funded portions of four positions budgeted in other programs from the modified
contracted services appropriation for the computer system development.

Operating expenses‘were $63,500 less than hudgeted by the legislature primarily
because the division spent approximately $34,000 of the contracted services modified
to fund portions of four positions to develop the computer system. Therefore, the \w:

{
i
A-170




VISITOR'S REGISTER

GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE

AGENCY (3) DATE Feb. 5, 1987

DEPARTMENT REVENUE
SUP-| OP-
NAME REPRESENTING
PORT|{ POSE
' s 1//T {, -

()é¢422‘/(7TKL/<Stll‘”9”/ bt /o

i M N7/
(o ‘ oyl [ \ N

o k) )/Lu,/}/ / %L// A

/\//\ D ! N ,r:)

Ao ) Z /@/U,(/.f.;:/u /(\{ AN
&/ ‘ &_,-",', (\ ;';/‘ j‘«

*{/f' ! /// 0.5 4 00gme! £ =/ N

"' <‘ - ’(\ (,// ,.4\

/é//f;’*f,.’,l/é{/“{ i\_j‘?l‘dzm / ! A/ ' /<
o C /)

D thsaey 2o pod, RS

Li o / S
LA i3 AR 7 0400 A As /\__/

T 7 T

/'}

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-332a
Rev. 1985





